JLG

lllustrated Parts Manual

July 1, 2024 - Rev A

ANS| @
AS/NZS English (en-US)







REVISION LOG

July 1, 2024 - A - Original Issue of Manual (Edited to B/M 1001247248 Revision AV)

3122318600 450A_450AJ



GENERAL INFORMATION

SECTION 6 'CYLINDER @ @ SECTION 6 CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY FIGURE 6-3. LIFT CYLINDER v
TEM PART NUMBER ary DESCRIPTION REV |
i3 71001140104 | Ref | LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 8|
7
v' 0, 1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
\ﬂ 15 2 0630535 3 Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1-1/8
21A \} 3 0791003 1 Screw #10-24 x 38
e 3 4 0961897 1 Bushing, Tapered
5 \ ¢ 5 1320136 1 Clamp, Cable
®\ b 6 1683063 1 Head
3 7 2220883 1 Plug, O-Ring
8 2220885 2 Plug, O-Ring
9 2220886 1 Plug, O-Ring
10 3020039 AR Lubricant
" 3480282 , | Piston
12 3760371 1 Ring, Washer
13 3931420 8 Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1-1/4
14 3931824 8 Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1-1/2
15 3951003 1 Selscrow #10-24 x 38
16 4100099 1 Spacer
17 4640999 1 Cartridge, Holding Valve (Non Vented)
17 2900792 Kit, Seal - 4640999 Cartridge Valve
18 4641248 1 Cartridge, Counterbalance Valve (Non Vented)
18 70004186 Kit, Soal - 4641248 Cartridge Vaive
19 1001117991 1 Sensor, Cylinder Length
20 1001118070 1 Cap, Retainer
21 1001118084 1 Barel
21A 0961950 2 Bushing
2 1001118086 1 Rod
22A 0961950 2 Bushing
100 1001139996 1 Kit, Seal (Includes ttems 101-109)
101 See Note 2 Ring, Wear (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
102 See Note 1 Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use pin 1001139996)
103 See Note 2 Ring, Lock (Note: Use pin 1001139996)
104 See Note 2 Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use pin 1001139996)
105 See Note 2 ©O-Ring (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
106 See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
107 See Note 1 Seal (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
108 See Note 1 Wiper, Rod (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
109 See Note 2 Seal (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
200 1001119105 1 Kit, Sensor Magnet (Includes Items 201-203)
201 See Note NSS Sleeve, Spacer (Note: Use p/n 1001119105),
202 1001118066 1 Magnet, Sensor
208 1001118069 1 Qing, Internal Retaining
PGH Model Designation Manual # Manual # Model Designation PGH

10

1) MACHINE IDENTIFICATION

Machines are identified by model and in some cases a combination of models, serial number (SN) or regional standard
(i.e ANSI, CE,CSA). Components may also be identified by SN or manufacturer. Common components that may be
identified by these characteristics are engines and hydraulic components.

2) PARTS MANUAL ORGANIZATION

Product information in this manual is organized under section titles. Frame, Cylinder, Hydraulic and Electrical are a few
examples. Each section is organized by figure and page number. The information within the Figure is then organized by
item number, part number, description and corresponding illustration (s).

3) TABLE OF CONTENTS (NOT SHOWN)
A table of contents is found toward the beginning of the manual. Figure number, description and page number are
provided for quick reference to the page containing the related information.

4) RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS (NOT SHOWN)
The Recommended Spare Parts List, located near the end of the manual, reference most frequently used maintenance
parts.

5) PART NUMBER INDEX (NOT SHOWN)
A numerical index listing all part numbers and the corresponding page number(s) appears at the back of the manual.

450A_450AJ 3122318600



GENERAL INFORMATION

6) NON-SERVICED PARTS

In some instances, it is necessary to display non-serviced parts, assemblies or installations. In the case of asse-
mblies and installations there will be a Ref in the Qty. column. In case of parts that are not available for service
within assemblies or components, there will be a NSS (Not Sold Separately) or NLA (No Longer Available) listed

in the Qty. column of the manual.

7) PARTS LIST ITEM NUMBERS

Numbers shown in the item# column correspond to numbers used in the associated illustration (s). ltem numbers
which are missing from the sequence in the parts list are not used on that page.

8) INDENTED PARTS DESCRIPTION

An indented part description is included in the item under which it is indented.

9) ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOLS

AC .. Alternating Current
ADE ianasnana Advanced Design Electronics
AAG oo s S s  P BTR S T Agricultural
ANSI.............. American National Standards Institute
AR o rmonioe v ot e e e As Required
L o Assembly
AUS smsmensmsssmmnsss s Australia
PG . cocsnesnmnisssssasssnsnsssassssssssnns asssnsass sannnss Auxiliary
AW American Wire Gauge
B/M..ooi e Bill of Material
CAC somanenssssmmeany Charge Air Cooler
CE uunnnmnannmmnmnsaivas European Conformity
COW.. oo Counter Clockwise
CMoe e Centimeter
L Clockwise
CSA. ..o, Canadian Standards Association
.............................................................. Cylinder
.............................................................. Diameter
....................................................... Direct Current
.......................................... Diesel Exhaust Fliud
................................................ Emergency Stop
............................................................... Engine
................................................................ Feet
........................................................... Gauge
....High Rated Countries
HVAC....... Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning
HY B nsmmnmmnsmannsnvammssss s Hydraulic
HZe e Hertz
IDLcnenansrse e nnnnanens Inside Diameter
IN s s s inches
I1ISO............. International Organization for Standards
|y Joint Industry Council
K6 v Kilogram

10) ILLUSTRATION REFERANCE LETTERS

L Liter
LB(LBS):cimsmmnnnmannvnmannnmavevans Pounds
LED:swvasinsmmvsmmravssises Liquid Crystal Display
L =1 R .Light Emitting Diodes
Hessmmmnmmasemsrmmnmeanns Left Hand
LRE...ccmmmmmnssmmmsmsmasisasis Low Rated Countries
LSS e Load Sensing System
M) ccnnnsnmmnsrnamarnnayass Metric/Meter
MM(MM)cnmmmmsmmmenmsaamsessmsas Milimeter
MA e Miliamps
NEA s onssnmmmmmnmsnmsns No Longer Available
| o National Pipe Threads
NSS...oeee e Not Sold Separately
OBl e Outside Diameter
(@] 2 - O O-Ring Boss
ORFS....iieeeee e O-Ring Face Seal
(@ A (o 7. P Ounces

250 oo R A R AR RS SRR SRR Page

PN Part Number
6 B (o | ) o Quarts

QY e Quantity
REE: oo e o m o e o sl Reference
REN.cscamsmmmsmmmmnsmsmsssssssit Revision Level
RH. .o Right Hand

SAE s ansnmnnn Society of Automotive Engineers
SNcammmnannmmnmnnnssnianns o Serial Number
SPEC(S).c i Specifications
T e e S Turntable
2], [ST————————— Universal Ground Module
e e Volts
W oo s s T e B S s Watts
O st A B S SRS H B SRR Number

When necessary, illustrations may contain reference letters that are intended to track information (i. e. hoses,
harnesses) from one point to another or to track visual enlargement of components to show details that may be

located in another area on the illustration.

Note: Due to continuous product improvements, JLG Industries, Inc. reserves the right to make specification
changes without prior notification. Contact JLG Industries, Inc. for updated information.

3122318600

450A_450AJ






TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1 - FRAME . ..o et e e oo oottt e e e oo e o e e e e e e e e e e e s e e n e e e e e e e s me s e e e e e e e e aaassne e e e e e e e s aasnnnnneeeeeeaannnnneeeeess 17
FIGURE 1-1. AXLE INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03) ...ttt 18
FIGURE 1-2. AXLE INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3)......uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceiee e 20
FIGURE 1-3. STEER INSTALLATION WITHOUT TOW PACKAGE ...ttt 22
FIGURE 1-4. STEER INSTALLATION WITH TOW PACKAGE ..ottt 24
FIGURE 1-5. WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION (2WD)......ettiitteteiitite ettt e sttt e et e s sstee e e s sse e e s ssne e e s snnen e e s nnneeesannneeenns 26
FIGURE 1-6. WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION (4WD) (DANFOSS MOTOR)......ctutiiiiiiieiiiiee et e e 28
FIGURE 1-7. WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION (4WD) (HENGLI MOTOR).....ccciiititiiiiiiie et e e e e 30
FIGURE 1-8. HUB - SPINDLE ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt et e e e e e sttt e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e n e e e e e e s e ennnnneeeeens 32
FIGURE 1-9. DRIVE HUB AND BRAKE ASSEMBLY - REAR ..ottt e s 34
FIGURE 1-10. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY - FRONT ... ..ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e nnnnneeeeens 38
FIGURE 1-11. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (2WD) ...eetiutttteitteee ittt ettt ettt ettt et e e s e e sttt e st e e s nne e e s asbe e e s snsee e e s nnneeeeannneeena

FIGURE 1-12. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (4WD) (DANFOSS MOTOR) ....
FIGURE 1-13. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (4WD) (HENGLI MOTOR).......
FIGURE 1-14. FRAME SHIELD INSTALLATION ... .ottt sttt e e e st e e s e e e s nnne e e s annneeeaa
FIGURE 1-15. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 12 X 16.5 FOAM FILLED (AVAILABLE ON ANSI, ANSI EXPORT, CSA AND
N N | =] ] o = 010 ) F T PP P PP PP PP PPPPP 48
FIGURE 1-16. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 12 X 16.5 FOAM FILLED NON MARKING (AVAILABLE ON ANSI, ANSI
EXPORT, CSA AND JAPANESE SPECS) ...ttt ettt ekt e et e s bt e ekt e e et e e s b b et e e aa b bt e e sbt e e e s nnn e e e e anbneeenas 50
FIGURE 1-17. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33 X 12-20 SOLID NON-MARKING (AVAILABLE ON ANSI EXPORT,
AUSTRALIAN, CE AND RUSSIA SPECS) ... .utitiiiititeeeiit ettt ettt sttt et s sttt e a1 b e e e e ek b et e e e s b et e e sa bt e e e an b et e e sane e e e s bneeenanneeeennnes 52
FIGURE 1-18. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33 X 16L500 TURF AND SAND FOAM-FILLED (AVAILABLE ON ANSI,
ANSI EXPORT & CSA SPECS). ...t ttiteiitiit ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e ettt a1kt ee o1k b et e o aa b et e a1 b e et e e R b et e e s b et e e 1s b et e e e b b et e e nbe e e e anbreeenanneeeennnes 54
FIGURE 1-19. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33/1550 X 16.5 FOAM-FILLED (AVAILABLE ON ALL SPECS)................. 56
FIGURE 1-20. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 315/55 D20 FOAM FILLED (AVAILABLE ON ANSI EXPORT, AUSTRALIAN,
CE, CHINA AND RUSSIA SPECS) ...eiiititieiiiit ettt ettt e ekt e e st e o4 bt e a4 ek b et o4 aa b et e o4 b e e e e e bbbt e e eane et e e b be e e e anbe e e e nnneeeennnes 58
FIGURE 1-21. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 315/55 D20 FOAM FILLED NON-MARKING (AVAILABLE ON ANSI
EXPORT, AUSTRALIAN, CE, CHINA AND RUSSIA SPECS) ...ttt ettt ettt e s e 60
FIGURE 1-22. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33 X 12 FOAM FILLED (ALL SPECS) .....ttiiiiiiieiiiiee it 62
FIGURE 1-23. 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (450A) ....utttiiiiiiteiiiee ettt e e 64
FIGURE 1-24. 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (450AJ) ....tttiiiiiiieiiieee sttt e e 66
FIGURE 1-25. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (450A) ....uutttiiiiiite ittt ettt 68
FIGURE 1-26. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03) (450AJ) ...... 70
FIGURE 1-27. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) (450AJ)...... 72
FIGURE 1-28. TRACTION VALVE ASSEMBLY = 2WD ..ottt ettt et e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s e nnnnneeeee s 74
FIGURE 1-29. TRACTION VALVE ASSEMBLY - 4WD .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiite ettt e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s e e nnnrneeeeens 76
FIGURE 1-30. TOW PACKAGE INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) ....ctitiiiiiiee ittt e e e s e e e e e s e e e 78
FIGURE 1-31. TOW BAR ASSEMBLY ...t e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e s e n e e e e e e s s e snrnneeeee s 80
SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE ...ttt e oo e e s e e e e oo e s e s b b et e e e e s e s e b e et e e e e e e s ssnrn e e e e e e e s s annnneeeaeeas 83
FIGURE 2-1. 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (450A).......cutiiiiiieiiiiie et 84
FIGURE 2-2. 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (450AJ)......cttiiuiiieiiiiie ettt e s 86
FIGURE 2-3. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (450A).......uuttiiiiieiiiiie ittt 88
FIGURE 2-4. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03) (450AJ)
........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 90
FIGURE 2-5. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) (450AJ)
........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 92

3122318600 450A_450AJ 7



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE 2-6. MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e ennnneeeeaeeaanns 94
FIGURE 2-7. AUXILIARY PUMP ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03) .....coiiiiiiiiiieeiiriee e 96
FIGURE 2-8. AUXILIARY PUMP ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) ....cooiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 98
FIGURE 2-9. SWING DRIVE AND TURNTABLE BEARING INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03)...... 100
FIGURE 2-10. SWING DRIVE AND TURNTABLE BEARING INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) ...102
FIGURE 2-11. SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03) ...cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 104
FIGURE 2-12. SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) ...cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiccee e 106
FIGURE 2-13. TURNTABLE BEARING ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03)......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiceieeee 108
FIGURE 2-14. TURNTABLE BEARING ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiccee e 110
FIGURE 2-15. TURNTABLE COVERS INSTALLATION ... ittt s e s 112
FIGURE 2-16. TURNTABLE LOCK INSTALLATION .. ettt st e s e e s snnae e 114

FIGURE 2-17

. TANKS INSTALLATION - DIESEL MACHINES (17 GAL HYDRAULIC TANK WITH 4 INCH BREATHER).......... 116
FIGURE 2-18.
FIGURE 2-19.
FIGURE 2-20.
FIGURE 2-21.
FIGURE 2-22.
FIGURE 2-23.
FIGURE 2-24.
FIGURE 2-25.
FIGURE 2-26.
FIGURE 2-27.
FIGURE 2-28.
FIGURE 2-29.
FIGURE 2-30.
FIGURE 2-31.
FIGURE 2-32.
FIGURE 2-33.
FIGURE 2-34.
FIGURE 2-35.
FIGURE 2-36.
FIGURE 2-37.
FIGURE 2-38.

TANKS INSTALLATION - DIESEL MACHINES (17 GAL HYDRAULIC TANK WITH 6 INCH BREATHER).......... 118

TANKS INSTALLATION - DIESEL MACHINES (36 GAL HYDRAULIC TANK)

TANKS INSTALLATION - GAS MACHINES.........citiiiieeeiee e

HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY - 17 GAL WITH 4 INCH BREATHER (DIESEL MACHINES)........cccccoounee.. 124
DRIVE ORIENTATION INSTALLATION ...ttt oottt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e naes 126
GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY - (ANSI SPECS) (450A) ....coiiiiiiiitii i 128
GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY - (ALL SPECS EXCEPT CE, RUSSIAN & UK CA SPECS) (450AJ).............. 130
GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY - (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS) (450AJ) ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 132
GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY - (DEUTZ STAGE V) (CE & UK CA SPECS) (450AJ)......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 134

LIGHT PANEL INSTALLATION — GROUND CONTROLS
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM INSTALLATION
WHITE NOISE ALARM AMBIENT INSTALLATION
WHITE NOISE ALARM INSTALLATION
BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION = AMBER.......ooiiiiiiiiiii e
BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION - ORANGE .......cooiiii e
BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION = BLUE ......ooiiiiiiii e
BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION = RED ... ..cuiiiiiiiiiiic e
BATTERY AND CABLE INSTALLATION
HOODS INSTALLATION (ABS) - WITH DEUTZ ENGINES (450A)
HOODS INSTALLATION (ABS) - WITH KUBOTA ENGINE (450A)
HOODS INSTALLATION (ABS) - WITH DEUTZ ENGINES (ALL MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03)

(MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3, JAPANESE & RUSSIA SPECS) (450AJ) ......vvoieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesee e 164
FIGURE 2-39. HOODS INSTALLATION (ABS) - WITH DEUTZ ENGINE (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3, ALL
SPECS EXCEPT JAPANESE & RUSSIA SPECS) (A50AJ).......covoiveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeese e e e e e e e s e ae e 168
FIGURE 2-40. HOODS INSTALLATION (STEEL) - WITH DEUTZ ENGINES (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3)
10N ) TP 172
FIGURE 2-41. HOODS INSTALLATION (ABS) - WITH KUBOTA ENGINE (450AJ) .....cooveiveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeeereeseeeseeenesnnes 176
FIGURE 2-42. HOOD ASSEMBLY (ABS) - TANK SIDE (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03)......oveivoiveereeseesesnrenes 180
FIGURE 2-43. HOOD ASSEMBLY (ABS) - TANK SIDE (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) .....ovooveiveeveeeesenvas 182
FIGURE 2-44. HOOD ASSEMBLY (STEEL) - ENGINE SIDE (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3).....c.c..covviverrrirenn. 184
FIGURE 2-45. HOOD ASSEMBLY (ABS) - ENGINE SIDE (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03) ......voovoivieesieen 186
FIGURE 2-46. HOOD ASSEMBLY (ABS) - ENGINE SIDE (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) .....voivoivieeeens 188
FIGURE 2-47. HOOD ASSEMBLY (STEEL) - TANK SIDE (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) .....vooiveiviveeens 190
] =Toq (0] VIR T =1 N1 PR 193
450A_450AJ 3122318600



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE 3-1. ENGINE INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ERM5 ENGINE (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (ANSI, ANSI EXPORT,

CSA AND JAPANESE SPECS)

194

FIGURE 3-2. ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ERM5 ENGINE (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (ANSI,

ANSI| EXPORT AND CSA SPECS)
FIGURE 3-3. ENGINE INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (WITH PMP PUMP)

198
200

FIGURE 3-4. ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (WITH PMP

L1 PP PR PPPPP PP 204
FIGURE 3-5. ENGINE ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ERM4 ENGINE (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) .....ccccvvviiiiiiieriieee e, 206
FIGURE 3-6. ENGINE ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ERM5 ENGINE (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (ANSI, ANSI EXPORT

F D O NS o = 1) O PP PUP PR PPPRP PRI 212

FIGURE 3-7. ENGINE ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ERM5 ENGINE (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (ANSI AND CSA SPECS).. 218
FIGURE 3-8. ENGINE INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ERM5 ENGINE (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (ANSI AND CSA SPECS)

FIGURE 3-9. ENGINE INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (WITH PMP PUMP)

224

FIGURE 3-10. ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (WITH PMP
PUMP) ..ot e e ettt e e e et e e
FIGURE 3-11. ENGINE ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ERM4 ENGINE (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE)

FIGURE 3-12. DEUTZ D2.9L4 - EMR4 (49HP) ENGINE COMPONENTS .......ociveeveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseesseeeeeeeseeeseeeseseseeseeseesesee.
FIGURE 3-13. ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ERM5 ENGINE (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (ANSI AND
CSA SPECS) ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt 248
FIGURE 3-14. ENGINE COMPONENTS - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ERM5 ENGINE (ANSI, ANSI EXPORT AND CSA SPECS)............ 250
FIGURE 3-15. ENGINE INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (STAGE V) (CE & UK CA SPECS) ....oveuveevereeereeeseennenne. 254
FIGURE 3-16. ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (STAGE V) (CE & UK CA SPECS)............. 260
FIGURE 3-17. ENGINE INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (STAGE V) (WITH PMP PUMP)

FIGURE 3-18. ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE (STAGE V) ............

FIGURE 3-19. ENGINE ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (STAGE V) (CE & UK CA SPECS) ......vvoevereeeeeereeeseeeseeenne.
FIGURE 3-20. ENGINE COMPONENTS - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (STAGE V) (CE & UK CA SPECS) .....evveoeveeerreeeerernnee. 276
FIGURE 3-21. BRACKET ASSEMBLY - FUEL PUMP AND FILTER (DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE) ......v.oveeveeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseenee. 280
FIGURE 3-22. BRACKET ASSEMBLY - FUEL PUMP AND FILTER (DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE) (STAGE V) ....evveeeeeeeneeneenne. 282
FIGURE 3-23. BREATHER HEATER INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE............ccoocovveenenn.. 284
FIGURE 3-24. ENGINE MOUNT INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 WITHOUT GENERATOR ........oociveiveeeeeeeoeeeseeeseesesnne. 286
FIGURE 3-25. ENGINE MOUNT INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 WITH GENERATOR ......ovvoveriveeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeseeseeseenne. 288
FIGURE 3-26. ENGINE INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (CHINA IV).......ooovoieeeeeeeeeeee oo, 290
FIGURE 3-27. ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (CHINA IV) .....oovviveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeee. 296
FIGURE 3-28. ENGINE INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (CHINA IV) (WITH PMP PUMP) ....c..oovoivoiveeieeseeseennenne. 298
FIGURE 3-29. ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (CHINA IV) ......ovviveieeeeeeeeeee e, 304
FIGURE 3-30. ENGINE ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (CHINA IV) c.....covooeeeeeeeeeeee oo, 306
FIGURE 3-31. ENGINE COMPONENTS - DEUTZ D2.9L4 (CHINA IV) c....ooveoiveoeeeeeeee oo 312
FIGURE 3-32. BRACKET ASSEMBLY - FUEL PUMP AND FILTER (DEUTZ D2.9L4 CHINA IV ENGINE) «.....ocvveiveieeseeenenne. 314
FIGURE 3-33. ENGINE INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (ANSI EXPORT,
AUSTRALIAN, CE (LRC), CHINA, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS)......ovuovooeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eee e eee e eee e 316
FIGURE 3-34. ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2011 (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (ANSI EXPORT,
AUSTRALIAN, CE (LRC), CHINA, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS).......oouoeiieeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeee e e e ee s eee e 320

FIGURE 3-35. ENGINE ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (ANSI EXPORT, AUSTRALIAN,
CE (LRC), CHINA, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS) .. ettt ittt ittt ettt sttt et e e ekt s et e e st e e et e e s nnn e e e s s e e e nnne e e e nenes 322
FIGURE 3-36. ENGINE INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (WITH PMP PUMP) ....... 326

FIGURE 3-37
PUMP)

3122318600

. ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (WITH PMP

330

450A_450AJ



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE 3-38. ENGINE INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE (WITH 17GAL HYDRAULIC TANK & ARCTIC PACKAGE)

(ANSI EXPORT, CHINA & RUSSIA SPECS) ... .eiiiiiiiiiiiieie itttk ettt s e e et e e st e e s sre e e e s s e e e aanre e e s nnneeeennneees 332
FIGURE 3-39. ENGINE INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE (WITH 36GAL HYDRAULIC TANK & ARCTIC PACKAGE)
(ANSI EXPORT & RUSSIA SPECS) ....tiiitieie ittt ettt ste ettt e sttt s st e e e ek et e e e s et e e e b s e e e e aa b et e e e b et e e e s et e e an b e e e e enre e e e anne e e e s nreeas 336
FIGURE 3-40. ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2011 (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (ANSI EXPORT, CHINA,
RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS) . iitiie ittt ettt ettt ettt e ettt o ket e 412 b e o4 E e o2kt e e e e oa R e et e ek et e e s R et e e e a R e e e e e s et e e nanne e e s nnneeeeannneeens 340
FIGURE 3-41. ENGINE INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (WITH PMP PUMP)................ 342
FIGURE 3-42. ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (WITH PMP PUMP)
...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 346
FIGURE 3-43. ENGINE ASSEMBLY - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (ANSI EXPORT, CHINA, RUSSIA &
(0] QO S ] = 01 ) PP PP O PP PPP PR 348

FIGURE 3-44. ENGINE COMPONENTS - DEUTZ D2011............ ....352
FIGURE 3-45. PUMP COUPLING KIT - DEUTZ ENGINES

FIGURE 3-46. ENGINE INSTALLATION - KUBOTA ENGINE (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) 358
FIGURE 3-47. ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY - KUBOTA ENGINE (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) ........ccccovveeiiineeenne 364
FIGURE 3-48. ENGINE ASSEMBLY - KUBOTA ENGINE (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 366
FIGURE 3-49. ENGINE INSTALLATION - KUBOTA ENGINE (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE).......cccoiiiiiiiiiieiie e 372
FIGURE 3-50. ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY - KUBOTA ENGINE (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE).........cocoviiiiiiiie. 378
FIGURE 3-51. ENGINE ASSEMBLY - KUBOTA ENGINE (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 380
FIGURE 3-52. ENGINE COMPONENTS - KUBOTA ..ottt ettt e e e et e e e e e e s e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e nnes 386
FIGURE 3-53. PUMP COUPLING KIT - KUBOTA ENGINE ...ttt 390
FIGURE 3-54. PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY ..ottt ettt ettt e e st e e st e e e s s et e s s nneeesseneeeens 392
FIGURE 3-55. CLOSED PUMP LOOP ASSEMEBLY .....oiiiitiiiiiiit ittt et e e s 396
FIGURE 3-56. SPARK ARRESTOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE.........cciiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 398
FIGURE 3-57. ENGINE BAFFLE INSTALLATION - WITH DEUTZ ENGINES. ..ottt 400
FIGURE 3-58. ENGINE BAFFLE INSTALLATION - WITH KUBOTA ENGINE ......cocciiiiiiiiii e 402
FIGURE 3-59. FUEL/WATER SEPARATOR ASSEMBLY (DEUTZ D2.9L4 CHINA IV ENGINE) .......ccooiiiiiiiiiieee e 404
FIGURE 3-60. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - 2500W/50HZ (DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE).......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieecc e 406
FIGURE 3-61. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - 2500W/60HZ (DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE)........ ....410
FIGURE 3-62. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - 2500W/60HZ (DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE) 414
FIGURE 3-63. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - 2500W/60HZ (KUBOTA ENGINE) ....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 418
FIGURE 3-64. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - 4000W/50HZ (DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE).......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiii e 422
FIGURE 3-65. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - 4000W/60HZ (DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE).......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 426
FIGURE 3-66. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - 4000W/60HZ (DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE).......cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 430
FIGURE 3-67. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - 4000W/50HZ (DEUTZ ENGINE) (STAGE V) ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 434
FIGURE 3-68. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - 7500W/50HZ (DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE).......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 438
FIGURE 3-69. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - 7500W/60HZ (DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE).......cciiiiiiiiiiiii i 442
FIGURE 3-70. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - 7500W/60HZ (DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE).......cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiecee e 446
FIGURE 3-71. GENERATOR INSTALLATION - 7500W/60HZ (KUBOTA ENGINE) .....cccciiiiiiiiiiiie e 450
FIGURE 3-72. QUICKFIT OIL DRAIN INSTALLATION (DEUTZ ENGINES) ......uttiiiiiieeiiiiee ettt 454
FIGURE 3-73. QUICKFIT OIL DRAIN INSTALLATION (KUBOTA ENGINES) .....cccoiiiiiiiiii i 456
SECTION 4 - BOOM... ..ttt ettt e oottt oo 4okttt e e oo e s s e e ettt e o4 4 a s he ettt e e o4 e s s bt e e et e e e e e e ab b b e et e e e e e aabb s e et e e e e e sansnnnreeeeeesnnes 459
FIGURE 4-1. CYLINDERS INSTALLATION (A50A) .....uteteiittteeiiit et st ettt e e sttt e st e e st e e sssne e e s nnnne e e s nnneeesannneeenns 460
FIGURE 4-2. CYLINDERS INSTALLATION — (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03) (450AJ).....ccciiiiiiiiinieeiieee e 462
FIGURE 4-3. CYLINDERS INSTALLATION — (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) (450AJ) ....coeiviiiiiiiiieeireee e 464
FIGURE 4-4. BOOM INSTALLATION (A50A) ..eeiiitiieiiiete ittt ettt et e e ekt s et e e s et e e s st e e nnne e e s nnneeesannneeens 466

10 450A_450AJ 3122318600



FIGURE 5-13.
FIGURE 5-14.
FIGURE 5-15.
FIGURE 5-16.
FIGURE 5-17.
FIGURE 5-18.

3122318600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE 4-5. BOOM INSTALLATION (WITH AIRLINE) (450A) ....otiiiiiiiiie ittt eee st e e 468
FIGURE 4-6. BOOM INSTALLATION (WITH SKYPOWER AND AIRLINE) (450A) ....cttiiiieieeiiee et 470
FIGURE 4-7. BOOM INSTALLATION (WITH SKYPOWERY) (450A) ... ettt ettt e e 472
FIGURE 4-8. BOOM INSTALLATION KIT (A50A) ...etiittteiitteittie ettt ettt sttt sttt s et esan e sb e e san e e st enan e e sereenan e nane 474
FIGURE 4-9. BOOM INSTALLATION (A50AJ) ...eeeiuiteittieitite ittt sttt sttt ettt st sh e s it s bt esan e sb e e sttt e s e e sereenine e e 476
FIGURE 4-10. BOOM INSTALLATION - (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3).....coiiiiiiiiiiiiienieciecsee e 478
FIGURE 4-11. BOOM INSTALLATION - (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) (CHINEESE SPEC) ........ccccovvviennenn 480
FIGURE 4-12. JIB INSTALLATION - (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03) (450AJ) ....cccvtiiiieniieiiieniie e 482
FIGURE 4-13. JIB INSTALLATION - (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) ....ceiiiiiiiiieiiiciiieeee e 484
FIGURE 4-14. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY  (A50A) ....eciittiiuiteitiieiit ettt sttt ettt et s e e st sb e e sen e s sbe e s e e aereenin e sees 486
FIGURE 4-15. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY ' (A50AJ) ....uttiiiitiitiieiite ittt sttt sttt sttt san e sb e e st sb e e s e e e nan e 488
FIGURE 4-16. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY - (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) (CHINEESE SPEC) ..........ccccvevnenne. 490
FIGURE 4-17. TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY  (A50A).....ccittiiitieitte ittt ettt ettt sttt ettt san e sb bt e sin e sb e s e e sereenene e e
FIGURE 4-18. TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY (450AJ)
FIGURE 4-19. ROTATOR ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 4-20. PLATFORM ROTATE ACTUATOR - (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) (CHINEESE SPEC)........... 498
FIGURE 4-21. PLATFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION ....oei ittt ettt e e et e e e e e e e e s e e e e e s 500
FIGURE 4-22. 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - BOOM MOUNTED (450A) ....ccititiiiiiite ittt 502
FIGURE 4-23. 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - BOOM MOUNTED (450AJ) .....cuiiiiiiiiieiiie et 504
FIGURE 4-24. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - BOOM MOUNTED (450A) ...ttt 506
FIGURE 4-25. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - BOOM MOUNTED (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03) (450AJ)..... 508
FIGURE 4-26. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - BOOM MOUNTED (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) (450AJ) .... 510
FIGURE 4-27. UPRIGHT VALVE ASSEMBLY ...ttt e et e e e e et e e e s e et e e e e e nnrneeeee s 512
FIGURE 4-28. BOOM VALVE ASSEMBLY  (A50A)....eeiitttte ittt ettt et e st a et e saab e ssb e e e e st et e e nnne e e s nneeas 514
FIGURE 4-29. BOOM VALVE ASSEMBLY (A50AJ) ...ceiitttteitiitee itttk e st e e e bt s st e e st e e asb et e e nanne e e s nneees 516
SECTION 5 = PLATFORM ...t e e e s e e e e e s s s e bbb e e e e e e e s s bbb e e e e e e e e s s b b e b e e e e e e s s e arn b e e e e e s 519
FIGURE 5-1. PLATFORM ASSEMBLY - 30IN X 4FT (76CM X 1.22M) - SIDE GATE ENTRY ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 520
FIGURE 5-2. PLATFORM ASSEMBLY - 30IN X 5FT (76CM X 1.52M) - SIDE GATE ENTRY ....coiviiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeceec e 522
FIGURE 5-3. PLATFORM ASSEMBLY - 30IN X 6FT (76CM X 1.83M) - SIDE GATE ENTRY ....coiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 524
FIGURE 5-4. PLATFORM ASSEMBLY - 30IN X 3FT (76CM X .91M) - DROP BAR ENTRY .....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 526
FIGURE 5-5. PLATFORM ASSEMBLY - 30IN X 4FT (76CM X 1.22M) - WITH DROP BAR......ccccoiiiiiiiicc e 528
FIGURE 5-6. PLATFORM ASSEMBLY - 30IN X 5FT (76CM X 1.52M) - WITH DROP BAR......ccccciiiiiiiiiieicee e 530
FIGURE 5-7. PLATFORM ASSEMBLY - 30IN X 6FT (76CM X 1.83M) - WITH DROP BAR.......ccccciiiiiiiiiiiec e 532
FIGURE 5-8. PLATFORM ASSEMBLY - 30IN X 5FT (76CM X 1.52M - FALL ARREST (ANSI, ANSI EXPORT AND CSA SPECS)
...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 534
FIGURE 5-9. CONSOLE BOX INSTALLATION (450A).....ccittiiiieiiie ittt sttt sttt st 536
FIGURE 5-10. CONSOLE BOX INSTALLATION (450AJ) .....utiiiiieiiieiit sttt sttt 538
FIGURE 5-11. PLATFORM CONSOLE BOX ASSEMBLY  (450A).....cuttiiiiiiiieiiieee ettt 540
FIGURE 5-12. PLATFORM CONSOLE BOX ASSEMBLY  (450AJ) ...ttt 542

LIGHT PANEL INSTALLATION — PLATFORM CONSOLE

FOOTSWITCH ASSEMBLY. ... 546
TRAY ASSEMBLY .......cccuvveee. 548
SKYEYE INSTALLATION ...ttt ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e b e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e snr e e e e e e e e e nasnnnes 550
SKYGUARD BAR INSTALLATION ... e e 552
SKYLINE INSTALLATION ...t e et r e e e e e s s e e e e e e e s s s sar e e e e e e e e e sannnnes 554
450A_450AJ 11



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE 5-19. USB CHARGER INSTALLATION .......ovuieoeeieeeeeeeeee oo ee s se s eeeee e 556
FIGURE 5-20. SKYGLAZIER INSTALLATION.........ovoieeieeeeeseeeeeeeeeee e eeee s ee e ee e se s seen e 558
FIGURE 5-21. SKYWELDER INSTALLATION (BOHZ)..........vvoiveieeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeee e es s see e eeen e 560
FIGURE 5-22. SKYWELDER INSTALLATION (BOHZ)..........ovuiveiveeeeeeesseseeseeeseesesseesseeseessesssesseenss s esess s ssesnessesneesse s 562
FIGURE 5-23. SKYWELDER PREP PACKAGE INSTALLATION ......coorvuiviiiieeeeeeeseeseessesseeseeesees s esessessesnessess s 564
FIGURE 5-24. WELDER ASSEMBLY .......ovvuitiiveieeieiseeeseossesseseeseeseeseessssessssseesess s sse s esess s ese s s ens s esese s ssesneesese s enesnanees 566
FIGURE 5-25. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON) (4FT/1.22M PLATFORM)........ooiveireeeeseeeseessessesesseesssseneenesnenees 568
FIGURE 5-26. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON) (5FT/1.52M PLATFORM).........covvmrrrreeeeseseesseseeseesessessesnesneenees 570
FIGURE 5-27. SOFT-TOUCH INSTALLATION (30X60) ........c..ovuverrreeeeeeeseesseseeesesssssessessesssssesssessessssssssessssssessessessessssssesnesnees 572
FIGURE 5-28. SOFT-TOUCH INSTALLATION (B0X72) .....ovvuiveieeeeeeeeieeseesseeseesessessesssessesssssesssessesssssssssssssssessessesssesssssesnenees 574
SECTION 6 - CYLINDER .........cvuviiveeeeeseseeseeeeeeseeeess e ssees s esee e es s e s ee e s es e e e e s e ee e s en e ee e en e s e 577
FIGURE 6-1. AXLE LOCKOUT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03) ....ccvvoveeeeeeeveeee 578
FIGURE 6-2. AXLE LOCKOUT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) .....covoveeeeeeeeeeveeeees 580
FIGURE 6-3. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03) .................. 582
FIGURE 6-4. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) (450AJ) ....584
FIGURE 6-5. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03) (450AJ)........oveovveeeeeeeeeerrenees 586
FIGURE 6-6. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) (450AJ) c......ovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 588
FIGURE 6-7. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (A50A) .......cvuveieeeieeeeeoeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeesesee e seeee e seees s 590
FIGURE 6-8. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (450AJ) ..592
FIGURE 6-9. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM ......co.ovuiiieeieeseeeeeeeeseeseseseeese s ....594
FIGURE 6-10. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03) ......cco.ovoveeeeieieeeeeeessesnes 596
FIGURE 6-11. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) (450AJ).......c.covvvevrrrrrnens 598
FIGURE 6-12. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY ......coovmiviieeieeeeeeeeseeeeeseeseesseeseesees e ssees s ss e enee s eeee s esese s sseen e enesnesnes 600
FIGURE 6-13. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (450A) ........ovuveeeoeeeieeeeeeseoseeseeeseessesseeseeesees e seese e sneseeenenennes 602
FIGURE 6-14. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (450AJ) ......voveoeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeseeeseesseseeeseeesees e seess s eneseeesnes 604
SECTION 7 - HYDRAULIC ..o e ee e e 607
FIGURE 7-1. 2WD HYDRAULIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION -(WITH 17GAL HYDRAULIC TANK) (450A) ......ovevveeereeeeeeerrenees 608
FIGURE 7-2. 2WD HYDRAULIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION - (WITH 36GAL HYDRAULIC TANK) (450A) ......coovvevreeeeeerrrnees 614
FIGURE 7-3. 2WD HYDRAULIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION - (WITH 17GAL HYDRAULIC TANK) (450AJ) w......vvevereeirereenn 620
FIGURE 7-4. 2WD HYDRAULIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION = (WITH PMP PUMP) (450AJ)......vveevieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeeeeesnes 626
FIGURE 7-5. 2WD HYDRAULIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION - (WITH 36GAL HYDRAULIC TANK) (450AJ) w......ovvovvereeererernnn 632
FIGURE 7-6. 4WD HYDRAULIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION - (WITH 17GAL HYDRAULIC TANK) (450A) ......co.ovvevereeeereerrrnees 638
FIGURE 7-7. 4WD HYDRAULIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION - (WITH 36GAL HYDRAULIC TANK) (450A) ........cvvovveereerrsrrnnenes 644
FIGURE 7-8. 4WD HYDRAULIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION - (WITH 17GAL HYDRAULIC TANK) (MACHINES WITH SN
STARTING WITH 03) (A50AJ) ..o eeeee e eeeee et ee e e e e et ee et ee s ee e ee e se e e ee e ee e 650
FIGURE 7-9. 4WD HYDRAULIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION - (WITH 36GAL HYDRAULIC TANK) (MACHINES WITH SN
STARTING WITH 03) (A50AJ) ...voveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e eeeee et e e ee e e e et e e e e e e e ee e e e ee e ee e ee e 656
FIGURE 7-10. 4WD HYDRAULIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION - (WITH 17GAL HYDRAULIC TANK) (MACHINES WITH SN
STARTING WITH B3) (A50AJ) ... veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeee e eeeee e ee e ee e ee e e s s e e ee e eeeee e ee e ee e e ee e ee e 662
FIGURE 7-11. 4WD HYDRAULIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION - (WITH PMP PUMP) (450AJ).........oviveeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeseeseeenenees 668
SECTION 8 - ELECTRICAL. ...t ee e e e e e et e e ee e e e e et ee e e et e s e ee e s e 675
FIGURE 8-1. AC BOX AT PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 110V - ANSI, ANSI EXPORT, CHINA, CSA AND JAPANESE SPECS
...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 676
FIGURE 8-2. AC BOX AT PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 110V IEC YELLOW (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS WITH 4000W/50HZ
GENERATOR) ...t e e e et e e e e e 678

12 450A_450AJ 3122318600



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE 8-3. AC BOX AT PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 110V IEC 60309 YELLOW WITHOUT 2500W GENERATOR (CE,

RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS) ...ttt itteeeiiiite ettt e st e sttt e e e st et e e et et o4k e e e e e s R et e e 2R e e e e e s e e e e aeEe e e e e s et e e amne e e e annne e e e nr e e e e nnnneeeanneees 680
FIGURE 8-4. AC BOX AT PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 220V IEC BLUE (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA WITH 4000W/50HZ
(1N = O OSSR PPPR 682
FIGURE 8-5. AC BOX AT PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 220V IEC 60309 BLUE WITHOUT 2500W GENERATOR (CE, RUSSIA
G UK CA SPECS) ... ittt ettt e e oottt e ekt e e e s R et e oAb et e 4k et oo aa R et e e 1R R e e oo R R et e AR R et a4 e et e e R et e e et e e a e e e anr e nanes 684
FIGURE 8-6. AC BOX AT PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 220V CEE7 POST GROUND (2X4 BOX) WITHOUT 2500W
GENERATOR (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS) ...etiiiiiiieitiee ettt ettt e ms e e e sttt e st e e s st e e s s e e e n e e e e b e e e nnneeeennnes 686
FIGURE 8-7. AC BOX AT PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 220V CEE7 SIDE GROUND (2X4 BOX) WITHOUT 2500W
GENERATOR (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS) .....iiitiiiiteiiieiite sttt sttt sttt b e sne e bt eebe et e e ne e nees 688
FIGURE 8-8. AC BOX AT PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 220V CEE7 2IN X 4IN POST GROUND (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS
WITH 4000W/S50HZ GENERATOR).....coitttiiitteititeitet ettt ettt ettt ettt ekttt te e be e e ket e be e e abe e e b et e bt e et et e be e et et e be e e bt e e be e e sbeeennneetes 690
FIGURE 8-9. AC BOX AT PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 220V CEE7 2IN X 4IN SIDE GROUND (CCE, RUSSIA & UK CA
SPECS WITH 4000W/50HZ GENERATOR) ...ttt ettt ettt ettt etttk etk et sbe e e bt e sbn e e sk b e e ebe e e nbn e e sineenereens 692
FIGURE 8-10. AC BOX AT PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 220V AFSINT107 (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS WITH 4000W/50HZ
GENERATOR) ...ttt ettt etttk h et eh st e ek bt eeh st oo h b e e eh st o1 h b e e ea st 44 H bt £ ea bt e 4o E e 44 as e e 4 e R b€ e e bt e oo bt e e ab e e e et e e e et e e ne et e e re s 694
FIGURE 8-11. AC BOX AT PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 220V AFSINT 107 KEYED GROUND (2X4 BOX) WITHOUT 2500W
GENERATOR (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS) .....iiiitteititeiiiieitit ettt ettt ettt ettt e et s b e sttt e e ebe et e e nne e e b 696
FIGURE 8-12. AC BOX AT PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 220V CUSTOMER SUPPLIED COMPONENTS (AUSTRALIAN, CE &
UK CA SPECS) ..ttt etttk ettt ettt b e 22 bt 4kt e b e 4kt o 2kt e ke e 428 et 4k et e b et e R et e R e e ket R et R et e Rt e ebe e e bt nan e 698
FIGURE 8-13. AC BOX AT PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 240V (WITH 4000W GENERATOR) (ANSI, ANSI EXPORT, CSA AND
JAPANESE SPECS).... . ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ekt e b4kt e bt ek et e b et e b et o b et e ket e R et ek et e R et e R e e R et e R et e b et e R ettt eebe et e e e nes 700
FIGURE 8-14. AC BOX AT PLATFORM INSTALLATION - 240V (WITH 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR) (ANSI, ANSI
EXPORT, CSA AND JAPANESE SPECS) ...ttt ettt ettt a bttt e st e e e bt e e ek et e e st e e st e e e e st et e e nann e e e s nneees 702
FIGURE 8-15. AC CABLE INSTALLATION - WITH TWO BREAKERS (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS)......cccocooiiiiiiiiiic 704
FIGURE 8-16. AC CABLE INSTALLATION - WITH TWO BREAKERS (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3)............... 706
FIGURE 8-17. AC CABLE INSTALLATION - WITH THREE BREAKERS (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS).......ccccveviiiiiiicnneen 708
FIGURE 8-18. AC CABLE AND PLUG INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3).....cccvciiiiiiniieiiecnnee 710
FIGURE 8-19. BATTERY DISCONNECT SWITCH .. ...oiiiiiiiii e 712
FIGURE 8-20. BEACON LIGHT HARNESS (BLUE AND RED BEACON LIGHT) ..ccciioiiiiiiiiieiiiiie e 714
FIGURE 8-21. BEACON JUMPER HARNESS ... 716
FIGURE 8-22. BOOM CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION - (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (450A)......ccocciviirineeeninenn. 718
FIGURE 8-23. BOOM CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION - (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (450AJ) .....ccccovviiriieeeniinenn. 722
FIGURE 8-24. BOOM CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION - (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE AND AC CABLES)
(MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3) (A50AJ) ...ttt sttt e e s e s e 726
FIGURE 8-25. BOOM CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION - (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (450A) ......ccociiiiiiiiiieiiiccinee, 730
FIGURE 8-26. BOOM CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION - (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (450AJ)......cccciiiiiiiiiiiniiieeiinenn, 734

FIGURE 8-27. BOOM CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION - (MACHINES WITH 50HZ 4000W GENERATORS) (450AJ) . 738
FIGURE 8-28. BOOM CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION - (MACHINES WITH 60HZ 4000W GENERATORS) (450AJ) . 742
FIGURE 8-29. BOOM CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION - (MACHINES WITH 7500W GENERATOR AND WITHOUT

ARCTIC PACKAGE) (A50A) .......evooeeoeeeeeeeeeeee e ee e ee e e e 746
FIGURE 8-30. BOOM CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION - (MACHINES WITH 7500W GENERATORS AND WITHOUT
ARCTIC PACKAGE) (A50AJ) .....ovoevoeeeeeeeeeeee oot 750
FIGURE 8-31. BOOM CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION - (MACHINES WITH 7500W GENERATOR AND WITH ARCTIC
PACKAGE) (A50A) ..o eeee e eeee e e e e e e e e ee e e e e ee e e e ee e e ee e e e 754
FIGURE 8-32. BOOM CABLES AND CLAMPS INSTALLATION - (MACHINES WITH 7500W GENERATORS AND WITH ARCTIC
PACKAGE) (A50AJ).......eeoeee oo eeee e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e es e e e ee e ee e e e r e 758
FIGURE 8-33. BOOM HARNESS - (MAIN BOOM) (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (450A) .......ov.iveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeseenne. 762
FIGURE 8-34. BOOM HARNESS - (MAIN BOOM) (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (450AJ) ......veooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseenne. 764
FIGURE 8-35. BOOM HARNESS - (MAIN BOOM) (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (450A)..........oveeiveeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeessseeeseeeseenne. 766
FIGURE 8-36. BOOM HARNESS - (MAIN BOOM) (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (450AJ) ... iveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeseeseenne. 768

3122318600 450A_450AJ 13



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE 8-37.
FIGURE 8-38.
FIGURE 8-39.
FIGURE 8-40.
FIGURE 8-41.
FIGURE 8-42.
FIGURE 8-43.
FIGURE 8-44.
FIGURE 8-45.
FIGURE 8-46.
FIGURE 8-47.
FIGURE 8-48.
FIGURE 8-49.
FIGURE 8-50.
FIGURE 8-51.
FIGURE 8-52.
FIGURE 8-53.
FIGURE 8-54.
FIGURE 8-55.
FIGURE 8-56.
FIGURE 8-57.
FIGURE 8-58.
FIGURE 8-59.
FIGURE 8-60.
FIGURE 8-61.
FIGURE 8-62.
FIGURE 8-63.
FIGURE 8-64.
FIGURE 8-65.
FIGURE 8-66.
FIGURE 8-67.

BOOM HARNESS - (MAIN BOOM AC CABLE) (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (450A) ......ovovveeveeereerreerresenes 770
BOOM HARNESS - (MAIN BOOM AC CABLE) (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) (450AJ) ......ov.ovvereveeerrerernrsenes 772
BOOM HARNESS - (MAIN BOOM AC CABLE) (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (450A) ......ovevveeeveeeeeeeeeeeessessresenes 774
BOOM HARNESS - (MAIN BOOM AC CABLE) (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) (450AJ).........vveovvereereeeseesreesrrsenes 776
BOOM HARNESS - TOWER BOOM (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE) ........ov.oveeveeeeeeeeeseeseesseeeseeseesseesseesnesnnes 778
BOOM HARNESS - TOWER BOOM (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE)............ovoiveioeeieeeeeeseesessesseeeseeseesseessesnesnees 780
BOOM HARNESS - TOWER BOOM AC CABLE (WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE).........co.ovvoivcoseeseesseessesresenes 782
BOOM HARNESS - TOWER BOOM AC CABLE (WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE) ........ovuiveeeeieeeeseeseseeessessesnesenns 784
BOOM VALVE HARNESS .......ooooiveteeoeeeeeeeee e esee e e eeeeeee e eeee e ssee e ese e e snee e en e 786
BREAKER BOX KIT WITH SINGLE DOUBLE POLE BREAKER - CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS.........c...cco....... 788
BREAKER BOX KIT .....oovoeieeeeoeeeeeese e eee e e ese e e e eee e e se e e eses e e e ese s s en e seees e 790
BREAKER BOX KIT WITH THREE BREAKERS - CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS......cco.ovviivieeoeeseeesseseesresenes 792

BREAKER BOX KIT - 30MA/16 AMP
CHASSIS SOLENOID HARNESS
ENGINE HARNESS - DEUTZ D2011...........c........
ENGINE HARNESS - DEUTZ D2.9L4

ENGINE HARNESS - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (STAGE V)
ENGINE HARNESS - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE (CHINA V)
ENGINE HARNESS - KUBOTA . ...ttt ettt et e e e e ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e e et n e e et e e e e s nennnreeeeeeenae
FUEL HARNESS - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINE ......oooi ittt e e e s e ennneee e e e e e
GENERATOR HARNESS - 2500W GENERATOR (60HZ)
GENERATOR HARNESS - 2500W GENERATOR (50HZ)
GENERATOR HARNESS - 4000W GENERATOR
GROUND CONTROL PANEL HARNESS
HOUR METER JUMPER HARNESS . ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
KUBOTA D/F POWER HARNESS
PLATFORM CONSOLE BOX HARNESS ..o
PLATFORM INTERFACE HARNESS ... ..
RECEPTACLE BOX KIT - 110V IEC YELLOW (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS)
RECEPTACLE BOX KIT - 220V IEC BLUE (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS).......coiiiiiiiiieieenee e 834
RECEPTACLE BOX KIT - 220V CEE7 POST GROUND 2IN X 4IN BOX (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS)

FIGURE 8-68. RECEPTACLE BOX KIT - 220V CEE7 SIDE GROUND 2IN X 4IN BOX (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS)
FIGURE 8-69. RECEPTACLE BOX KIT - 220V AFSINT 107 (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS) .....cvviiiiiiieiiiie e
FIGURE 8-70. SKYEYE INTERMEDIATE HARNESS ...
FIGURE 8-71. SKYEYE RECEIVER HARNESS ... ..o
FIGURE 8-72. SKYEYE EMITTER HARNESS ... ..o
FIGURE 8-73. SKYLINE HARNESS ... ..ottt e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e s b e et e e e e e s snnnneeeeeeennn
FIGURE 8-74. TURNTABLE HARNESS ...ttt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s e nnneeaeeeenaes
FIGURE 8-75. VALVE HARNESS - MAIN VALVE ..ottt e e et e e e e e s e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e
FIGURE 8-76. VALVE HARNESS - PLATFORM VALVE ... ..ottt ettt e e e r e e e e s e e e e e e nees
SECTION 9 - DECALS ..ottt ettt e et oottt e oo ookt e ettt e e oo e R e e ettt e e e e e s e b e sttt e e e e e e a b b e e et e e e e e aa b b s e et e e e e e saasnnneeeaeeenanes 859
FIGURE 9-1. DECAL INSTALLATION — ANSI, ANSI EXPORT AND CSA SPECS WITH DEUTZ ENGINES (ENGLISH)........... 860
FIGURE 9-2. DECAL INSTALLATION — ANSI AND ANSI EXPORT SPECS WITH KUBOTA ENGINES (ENGLISH) ................. 862
FIGURE 9-3. DECAL INSTALLATION - AUSTRALIAN SPEC (ENGLISH .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiee e 864
FIGURE 9-4. DECAL INSTALLATION - BRAZIL SPEC (ENGLISH).....ciiiiiiiiiiiiicieie et e s 866
14 450A_450AJ 3122318600



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FIGURE 9-5. DECAL INSTALLATION - CE & UK CA SPEC (ENGLISH) ....oeiiiiiiiieiiie et 868
FIGURE 9-6. DECAL INSTALLATION - CSA SPEC WITH DEUTZ ENGINES (FRENCH/ENGLISH) .....coooviviiiiiiiieec e, 870
FIGURE 9-7. DECAL INSTALLATION - CSA SPEC WITH KUBOTA ENGINES (FRENCH/ENGLISH)........ccccociiiiiiiiiieceinen, 872
FIGURE 9-8. DECAL INSTALLATION - CHINESE SPEC (CHINESE/ENGLISH) ......cciiiiiiiiiiieiiic e 874
FIGURE 9-9. DECAL INSTALLATION - JAPANESE SPEC (JAPANESE/ENGLISH) .....ccociiiiiiiiiiiiieniec e 876
FIGURE 9-10. DECAL INSTALLATION - KOREAN SPEC (KOREAN/ENGLISH) .....ociiiiiiiiiiieiiic e 878
FIGURE 9-11. DECAL INSTALLATION - LATIN AMERICA SPEC (SPANISH/ENGLISH)......ccccioiiiiieniiiiiieni e 880
FIGURE 9-12. DECAL INSTALLATION = OPTIONS ...ttt et e e 882
FIGURE 9-13. TOW BAR DECAL INSTALLATION - ENGLISH LANGUAGE (ANSI, ANSI EXPORT, CE, CHINA, JAPANESE
AND RUSSIA SPECS) ...ttt ettt ettt h ekt h et ekt e b et ekt e bt e e b et e b et e ket e b et e be e e b e e e ket e b et e be e ekt e be e e br e e ne et s 886
FIGURE 9-14. TOW BAR DECAL INSTALLATION - ENGLISH/SPANISH LANGUAGE (ANSI EXPORT SPECS) ........cccceveenne. 888
FIGURE 9-15. TOW BAR DECAL INSTALLATION - SPANISH LANGUAGE (ANS| EXPORT, CE AND RUSSIA SPECS)........ 890
FIGURE 9-16. SKYWELDER DECAL INSTALLATION — 50HZ (ANSI EXPORT SPECS) ......ccoiiiiiiiieniiciiiesee e 892
FIGURE 9-17. SKYWELDER DECAL INSTALLATION - 60HZ (ANSI EXPORT SPECS).....cccciiiitiiiieniie et 894
SECTION 10 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK ...cciiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiie ettt sttt e e e e snnee e 897
FIGURE 10-1. RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK ...ttt 898
SECTION 11 - SPECIAL OPTIONS/ACCESSORIES/KITS ..ottt 901
FIGURE 11-1. SPECIAL OPTIONS/ACCESSORIES/KITS .....eeiitiiiiieiiit ittt sttt ettt ettt e e e e 902
PART NUMBER INDEX ... i e e e e e s e bbb et e e e e s e s bbb et e e e e s e s s bbb e e e e e e e s s s abbaa e e e e e s s aanns 907

3122318600 450A_450AJ 15






SECTION 1 - FRAME

SECTION 1 - FRAME

3122318600 450A_450AJ 17



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-1. AXLE INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03)

ART_1001164093

3122318600

450A_450AJ

18



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-1. AXLE INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001164093 Ref AXLE INSTALLATION D
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
3 0701217 8 Bolt M12 x 45
4 0761615 1 Bolt M16 x 35
5 0961950 2 Bearing
6 3841258 1 Keeper, Pin
7 4740158 AR Washer
8 5241200 8 Washer M12
9 5251012 4 Bolt M10 x 25
10 1001118511 2 Pad, Wear
11 1001118518 4 Shim 11Ga
12 1001118519 2 Shim 16Ga
13 1001162995 1 Axle
14 1001163580 2 Axle Lockout Cylinder Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in
CYLINDER SECTION)
15 1001185030 1 Pin
16 4071101 AR Shim
17 4740229 AR Washer

3122318600 450A_450AJ 19



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-2. AXLE INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3)

3122318600

450A_450AJ

20



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-2. AXLE INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001264981 Ref AXLE INSTALLATION B

1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

2 0701217 8 Bolt M12 x 45

3 0761615 1 Bolt M16 x 35

4 0961950 2 Bearing

5 3841258 1 Keeper, Pin

6 4071101 AR Shim

7 4740158 AR Washer

8 4740229 AR Washer

9 5241200 8 Washer M12

10 5251012 4 Bolt M10 x 25

11 1001118511 2 Pad, Wear

12 1001118518 AR Shim 11Ga

13 1001118519 AR Shim 16Ga

14 1001162995 1 Axle

15 1001185030 1 Pin

16 1001256179 2 Axle Lockout Cylinder Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in
CYLINDER Section)

3122318600

450A_450AJ

21



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-3. STEER INSTALLATION WITHOUT TOW PACKAGE

ART_1001164092

3122318600

450A_450AJ

22



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-3. STEER INSTALLATION WITHOUT TOW PACKAGE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001164092 Ref STEER INSTALLATION WITHOUT TOW PACKAGE F
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 1001233139 2 Bearing, Thrust
3 0761011 4 Bolt M10 x 22
4 0711220 4 Bolt M12 x 60 Grade 10.9
5 1001190368 4 Bolt M16 x 120
6 3841143 4 Keeper, Pin
7 4740086 4 Washer
8 5241200 4 Washer M12
10 1001163178 1 Steer Cylinder Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in CYLINDER
SECTION)
11 1001163179 2 Link
11 1001164209 4 Bearing (2 Per Link)
12 1001176848 4 Nut M16
13 1001163405 4 Kingpin
14 1001163715 2 Spindle
14 0961948 4 Bearing (2 Per Spindle)
14 1001163716 8 Seal (4 Per Spindle)
15 3423304 4 Pin

3122318600 450A_450AJ 23



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-4. STEER INSTALLATION WITH TOW PACKAGE

A NN NN
VT
A

ART_1001164095

3122318600

450A_450AJ

24



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-4. STEER INSTALLATION WITH TOW PACKAGE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001164095 Ref STEER INSTALLATION WITH TOW PACKAGE D

1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

2 0440271 2 Bearing, Thrust

3 0761011 5 Bolt M10 x 22

4 0701617 2 Bolt M16 x 45

5 0711220 4 Bolt M12 x 60 Grade 10.9
6 0711629 4 Bolt M16 x 120

7 0962348 1 Bearing

8 3422848 1 Pin

9 3841143 5 Keeper, Pin

10 3900295 2 Bolt1 X3

11 4740086 4 Washer

12 4740155 1 Washer

13 4740491 2 Washer

15 5241200 4 Washer M12

16 1001139586 2 Pin

17 1001163178 1 Steer Cylinder Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in CYLINDER

SECTION)

18 1001163179 1 Link

18 1001164209 2 Bearing

19 1001176848 4 Nut M16

20 1001163405 4 Kingpin

21 1001163715 2 Spindle

21 0961948 4 Bearing (2 per Spindle)
21 1001163716 8 Seal (4 per Spindle)

22 1001163717 1 Bracket, Tow

23 1001163722 1 Plate

24 1001163724 1 Link

24 0962292 4 Bearing

25 1001163726 1 Link

25 1001164209 2 Bearing

26 3423304 2 Pin

27 1001190368 4 Bolt M16 x 120

28 5241600 6 Washer M16

3122318600

450A_450AJ

25



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-5. WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION (2WD)

ART_1001214159

26 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-5. WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION (2WD)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001214159 Ref WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION (2WD) E
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
3 0682014 24 Bolt 5/8 x 1-3/4 Grade 8
5 2780267 2 Drive Hub Assembly - Rear (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
7 3160351 2 Drive Motor Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
8 3300106 36 Lugnut
9 3311801 4 Nut 1/2
10 3960526 2 Gasket, Brake
11 4891800 4 Washer 1/2
12 4892000 24 Washer 5/8
13 1001214174 2 Hub - Spindle Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
14 5251215 4 Bolt M12 x 35
15 1001215503 2 Plate, Mounting
16 1001215504 2 Weight, Counter

3122318600 450A_450AJ 27



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-6. WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION (4WD) (DANFOSS MOTOR)

ART_1001166239

28 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-6. WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION (4WD) (DANFOSS MOTOR)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001166239 Ref WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION (4WD) E
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
3 0681810 4 Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/4 Grade 8
4 0682014 24 Bolt 5/8 x 1-3/4 Grade 8
6 2780267 2 Drive Hub Assembly - Rear (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
7 2780268 2 Drive Hub Assembly - Front (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
9 3160348 4 Drive Motor Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
10 3300106 36 Lugnut
11 3311801 4 Nut 1/2
12 3960526 4 Gasket, Brake
13 4891800 8 Washer 1/2
14 4892000 24 Washer 5/8

3122318600 450A_450AJ 29



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-7. WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION (4WD) (HENGLI MOTOR)

ART_1001285012

30 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-7. WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION (4WD) (HENGLI MOTOR)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001285012 Ref WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION (4WD) B
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
3 0681810 4 Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/4 Grade 8
4 0682014 24 Bolt 5/8 x 1-3/4 Grade 8
5 2780267 2 Drive Hub Assembly - Rear (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
6 2780268 2 Drive Hub Assembly - Front (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
7 3300106 36 Lugnut
8 3311801 4 Nut 1/2
9 3960526 4 Gasket, Brake
10 4891800 8 Washer 1/2
11 4892000 24 Washer 5/8
12 1001278022 4 Drive Motor Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)

3122318600 450A_450AJ 31



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-8. HUB - SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

32

450A_450AJ

ART_1001214174

3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-8. HUB - SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001214174 Ref HUB - SPINDLE ASSEMBLY (2WD) C
1 See Note NSS Spindle, Adapter (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
2 7020033 1 Cap, Dust
3 7020035 1 Hub, Casting
4 7020036 1 Cup, Bearing
5 7020037 1 Cone, Bearing
6 7020038 1 Cup, Bearing
7 7020039 1 Cone, Bearing
8 7020040 1 Seal
9 7020041 9 Stud

3122318600 450A_450AJ 33



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-9. DRIVE HUB AND BRAKE ASSEMBLY - REAR

34 450A_450AJ

ART_2780267

3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-9. DRIVE HUB AND BRAKE ASSEMBLY - REAR

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
2780267 Ref DRIVE HUB AND BRAKE ASSEMBLY - REAR |

1 See Note 1 Spindle/Housing Assembly (Note: Purchase Individual
Components)

1A 7017059 1 Spindle

1B 7001998 1 Seal

1C 7010429 1 Cone, Bearing (Includes Item 1D)

1D 7010429 1 Cup, Bearing (Includes Item 1C)

1E 7000257 1 Cup, Bearing

1F 7000258 1 Cone, Bearing

1G 7007601 1 Housing/Ring Gear

1H 7000232 1 Washer, Thrust

11 7000229 1 Ring, Retaining

IN 7007640 9 Stud, Wheel

2 7000246 1 Gear, Internal

3 7024712 1 Carrier Assembly

3A See Note 1 Carrier (Note: Use Item 3)

3B See Note 6 Ring, Retaining (Note: Use Item 3)

3C See Note AR Bearing, Needle (Note: Use Item 3)

3D See Note 3 Washer, Thrust (Note: Use Item 3)

3E See Note 3 Shaft, Planet (Note: Use Item 3)

3F See Note 3 Gear, Planet (Note: Use Item 3)

3G See Note 3 Roll Pin (Note: Use Item 3)

4 7000248 1 Ring Gear

5 7000230 1 O-Ring

5A 7017070 1 O-Ring

6 70001349 1 Cover Assembly Kit

6A See Note 1 Spacer, Thrust (Note: Use Item 6)

6B See Note 1 Plate, Cover (Note: Use Item 6)

6C See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use Item 6)

6D See Note 1 Rod, Disconnect (Note: Use Item 6)

6E See Note 1 Cap, Disengage (Note: Use Item 6)

6F See Note 2 Bolt (Note: Use Item 6)

6G See Note 1 Plug, Pipe (Note: Use Item 6)

6l See Note 4 Rivet (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

6J See Note 1 Plate, ID (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

7 Ref Input Shaft Assembly

7A 7024714 1 Shaft

7B 7000261 1 Ring, Retaining

7C 7000262 1 Spring

7D 7000263 2 Spacer, Thrust

8 7024713 1 Gear, Sun

11 7000253 1 Washer, Thrust

12 7017067 12 Bolt

13 7017080 4 Pin, Dowel

14 7000206 1 Coupling

15 7024715 1 Spacer, Input

16 7024716 1 Spacer, Input

17 7024182 1 Brake Assembly (See Items 101-123 for Breakdown)

27 7024705 1 O-Ring

28 7024717 2 Rod, Threaded

3122318600 450A_450AJ 35



SECTION 1 - FRAME

36

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
29 7024718 2 Nut 1/2in-13NC
7024182 Ref BRAKE ASSEMBLY
101 7024189 1 Shaft
102 See Note 1 Housing (Note: Use Item 17)
103 See Note 2 Plate, Friction (Note: Use ltem 201B)
104 See Note 1 Plate, Pressure (Note: Use Item 201B)
105 7000731 2 Gasket
106 See Note 2 Plate, Outer (Note: Use Item 201B)
107 See Note 1 Gasket (Note: Use Item 200A, 201B or 201C)
108 7024191 1 Cylinder
109 7024192 1 Piston
110 See Note 1 Bearing, Ball (Note: Use Item 201C)
111 See Note 1 Ring, Retaining (Note: Use Item 201C)
112 See Note 1 Seal, Shaft (Note: Use Item 201C)
113 See Note 6 Capscrew (Note: Use Item 17)
114 See Note 6 Lockwasher (Note: Use Item 17)
115 See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use Item 200B)
116 See Note 1 Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 200B)
117 See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use Item 200B)
118 See Note 1 Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 200B)
119 7024190 2 Pin, Dowel
120 See Note 1 Plug (Note: Use Item 17)
121 See Note 2 Plug (Note: Use Item 17)
122 See Note 12 Spring Kit (Natural) (Note: Use Item 201A)
123 See Note 2 Spring Kit (Blue) (Note: Use Item 201A)
Ref Kit Options
200 Ref Seal Kit Options:
200A See Note 1 Hub Seal Kit (Note: Purchase Individual Components)
200B 7024194 1 Brake Seal Kit (Includes Items 105, 107 & 115-118)
201 Ref Repair Kit Options:
201A 7024196 1 Brake Spring Kit (Includes 12 Natural Colored and 2 Blue
Colored Springs Items 122 & 123)
201B 7024193 1 Brake Friction Disc Kit (Includes Items 103, 104, 106 & 107)
201C 7024197 1 Brake Bearing Kit (Includes Items 107 & 110-112)
450A_450AJ 3122318600






SECTION 1 - FRAME

38

FIGURE 1-10. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY - FRONT

ART_2780268

450A_450AJ

3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-10. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY - FRONT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
2780268 Ref DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY - FRONT F

1 See Note 1 Spindle/Housing Assembly (Note: Purchase Individual
Components)

1A 7017059 1 Spindle

1B 7001998 1 Seal

1C 7010429 1 Cone, Bearing (Includes Item 1D)

1D 7010429 1 Cup, Bearing (Includes Item 1C)

1E 7000257 1 Cup, Bearing

1F 7000258 1 Cone, Bearing

1G 7007601 1 Housing/Ring Gear

1H 7000232 1 Washer, Thrust

11 7000229 1 Ring, Retaining

IN 7007640 9 Stud, Wheel

2 7000246 1 Gear, Internal

3 7024712 1 Carrier Assembly

3A See Note 1 Carrier (Note: Use Item 3)

3B See Note 6 Ring, Retaining (Note: Use Item 3)

3C See Note AR Bearing, Needle (Note: Use Item 3)

3D See Note 3 Washer, Thrust (Note: Use Item 3)

3E See Note 3 Shaft, Planet (Note: Use Item 3)

3F See Note 3 Gear, Planet (Note: Use Item 3)

3G See Note 3 Roll Pin (Note: Use Item 3)

4 7000248 1 Ring Gear

5 7000230 1 O-Ring

5A 7017070 1 O-Ring

6 70001349 1 Cover Assembly Kit

6A See Note 1 Spacer, Thrust (Note: Use Item 6)

6B See Note 1 Plate, Cover (Note: Use Item 6)

6C See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use Item 6)

6D See Note 1 Rod, Disconnect (Note: Use Item 6)

6E See Note 1 Cap, Disengage (Note: Use Item 6)

6F See Note 2 Bolt (Note: Use Item 6)

6G See Note 1 Plug, Pipe (Note: Use Item 6)

6l See Note 4 Rivet (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

6J See Note 1 Plate, ID (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

7 Ref Input Shaft Assembly

7A 7024714 1 Shaft

7B 7000261 1 Ring, Retaining

7C 7000262 1 Spring

7D 7000263 2 Spacer, Thrust

8 7024713 1 Gear, Sun

11 7000253 1 Washer, Thrust

12 7017067 12 Bolt

13 7017080 4 Pin, Dowel

14 7000206 1 Coupling

15 7024715 1 Spacer, Input

16 7024716 1 Spacer, Input

3122318600 450A_450AJ 39



SECTION 1 - FRAME

40

FIGURE 1-11. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (2WD)

450A_450AJ

3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-11. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (2WD)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3160351 Ref DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (2WD) D

1 7022302 2 Bearing, Journal

2 7007446 1 Pin

3 7007438 2 Ring, Retaining

4 7022305 1 Swashplate

5 See Note 2 Pin (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

6 7022328 1 Gasket

7 7023907 1 Cylinder Block Kit (Includes Items 7A & 9-17)

7A 7023907 1 Block, Cylinder

8 7023908 1 Plate, Valve

9 7021277 1 Guide, Slipper Retainer

10 7021275 3 Pin, Slipper Hold Down

11 7023907 9 Piston Assembly

12 7021276 1 Retainer, Hold Down Pin

13 7023907 1 Retainer, Slipper

14 7022311 1 Ring, Retaining

15 7022312 1 Spring

16 7024868 1 Washer

17 7022314 1 Retainer, Spring

18 7023910 1 Shaft

19 7007439 1 Ring, Retaining

20 70000797 1 Cap, End - Axial

21 7022368 5 Screw

22 7021249 1 Bearing, Needle

23 2220886 1 Plug (Includes ltem 24)

24 7022328 1 O-Ring

25 2220883 1 Plug (Includes Item 26)

26 7022328 1 O-Ring

27 7027419 2 Plug (Includes Item 28)

28 7022328 2 O-Ring

29 7024853 1 Seat, Spring

30 See Note NSS Housing (Note: Not Available for Purchase — Purchase complete
motor)

31 2220883 2 Plug (Includes Item 32)

32 7022328 2 O-Ring

33 2220886 1 Plug (Includes Item 34)

34 7022328 1 O-Ring

35 7022328 1 O-Ring

36 7022328 1 Ring, Seal

37 7024854 1 Piston, Servo (Includes Items 35 & 36)

38 7007437 1 Bearing

39 7022326 1 Spring

40 7022328 1 Seal, Lip

41 7022371 1 Washer, Support

50 7022328 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 6, 24, 26, 28, 32, 34, 35, 36 & 40)

3122318600 450A_450AJ 41



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-12. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (4WD) (DANFOSS MOTOR)

ART_3160348

42 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-12. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (4WD) (DANFOSS MOTOR)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3160348 Ref DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY D
1 7022302 2 Bearing, Journal
2 7007446 1 Pin
3 7007438 2 Ring, Retaining
4 7022305 1 Swash Plate
5 See Note 2 Pin (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
6 See Note NSS Gasket (Note: Use Item 100)
7 7023907 1 Cylinder Block Kit (Includes Items 7A & 9-17)
7A See Note NSS Block, Cylinder (Note: Use Item 7)
8 7023908 1 Plate, Valve
9 7021277 1 Guide, Slipper Retainer
10 7021275 3 Pin, Slipper Hold Down
11 See Note NSS Piston Assembly (Note: Use ltem 7)
12 7022310 1 Retainer, Slipper
13 7021276 1 Retainer, Hold Down Pin
14 7022311 1 Ring, Retaining
15 7022312 1 Spring
16 7024868 1 Washer
17 7022314 1 Retainer, Spring
18 7023910 1 Shaft
19 7007439 1 Ring, Retaining
20 70000797 1 Cap, End - Axial
21 7022368 5 Screw
22 7021249 1 Bearing, Needle
23 2220886 1 Plug (Includes ltem 24)
24 See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use Item 23 or 100)
25 2220883 1 Plug (Includes Item 26)
26 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 25 or 100)
27 2220888 2 Plug (Includes Item 28)
28 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 27 or 100)
29 7022372 1 Seat, Spring
30 See Note NSS Housing (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)
31 2220883 2 Plug (Includes Item 32)
32 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 31 or 100)
33 2220886 1 Plug (Includes Item 34)
34 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 33 or 100)
35 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
36 See Note NSS Ring, Seal (Note: Use Item 100)
37 7024854 1 Piston, Servo (Includes Items 35 & 36)
38 7007437 1 Bearing
39 7022326 1 Spring
40 See Note 1 Seal, Lip (Note: Use Item 100)
41 7022371 1 Washer, Support
Ref KIT OPTIONS:
100 7022328 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 6, 24, 26, 28, 32, 34, 35, 36 & 40)

3122318600 450A_450AJ 43



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-13. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (4WD) (HENGLI MOTOR)

44 450A_450AJ

ART_1001278022

3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-13. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (4WD) (HENGLI MOTOR)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001278022 Ref DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY B
1 70007847 2 O-Ring
2 70007848 2 Plug
3 70007849 1 Ring, Sealing
4 70007850 1 Bearing
5 70007851 3 O-Ring
6 70007852 4 O-Ring
7 70007853 5 Capscrew M10 x 50
8 70007854 1 Circlip
9 70007855 1 Pin
10 Ref Circlip
11 70007856 1 Ring, Retaining
12 70007857 1 Bearing
13 70007858 1 Bearing
14 70007859 1 Gasket
15 70007860 1 Cylinder
16 70007861 1 Plate, Valve
17 70007862 1 Spring
18 70007863 1 Gasket
19 70007864 1 Gasket
20 70007865 3 Pin
21 70007866 1 Bushing
22 70007867 1 Retainer
23 70007868 9 Piston
24 70007869 2 Pin
25 70007870 3 Plug
26 70007871 2 Plug
27 70007872 1 Piston
28 70007873 1 Seat, Spring
29 70007874 1 Gasket
30 70007875 1 Spring
31 See Note NSS Housing (Note: Purchase Complete Assembly)
32 70007876 2 Bushing
33 70007877 1 Plate, Swash
34 70007878 1 Shaft
35 See Note NSS Cover (Note: Purchase Complete Assembly)
36 See Note Ref Plug (Note: Shipping Use Only)

3122318600 450A_450AJ 45



SECTION 1 - FRAME

46

FIGURE 1-14. FRAME SHIELD INSTALLATION

450A_450AJ

-

-

ART_1001162105

3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-14. FRAME SHIELD INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001162105 Ref FRAME SHIELD INSTALLATION B
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 5251012 6 Bolt, M10 x 25
3 1001180916 4 Nut
4 1001162107 1 Plate, Valve Cover
5 1001165968 1 Plate, Cover

3122318600 450A_450AJ 47



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-15. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 12 X 16.5 FOAM FILLED (AVAILABLE ON ANSI,
ANSI EXPORT, CSA AND JAPANESE SPECS)

48

450A_450AJ

3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-15. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 12 X 16.5 FOAM FILLED (AVAILABLE ON ANSI,
ANSI EXPORT, CSA AND JAPANESE SPECS)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0270092 Ref TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 12 X 16.5 FOAM FILLED C
Ref Note: Assemblies may require ballast/foam filling to manufacturer's

specifications prior to installing on a machine. Refer to Operation
and Safety or Service and Maintenance Manuals. Purchase
individual tire and/or rim only if able to foam fill tire and wheel
assembly, otherwise, purchase complete assembly.

1 1001148865 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - 12 x 16.5 (RH Side) H
1 1001148866 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - 12 x 16.5 (LH Side) H
102 4520216 4 Tire-12x16.5
103 4641122 4 Valve
104 1001147274 4 Rim, Wheel
105 1001149953 4 Cap, Valve Stem

3122318600 450A_450AJ 49



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-16. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 12 X 16.5 FOAM FILLED NON MARKING
(AVAILABLE ON ANSI, ANSI EXPORT, CSA AND JAPANESE SPECS)

50 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-16. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 12 X 16.5 FOAM FILLED NON MARKING
(AVAILABLE ON ANSI, ANSI EXPORT, CSA AND JAPANESE SPECS)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0270653 Ref TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 12 X 16.5 FOAM FILLED B
Ref Note: Assemblies may require ballast/foam filling to manufacturer's

specifications prior to installing on a machine. Refer to Operation
and Safety or Service and Maintenance Manuals. Purchase
individual tire and/or rim only if able to foam fill tire and wheel
assembly, otherwise, purchase complete assembly.

1 1001148869 1 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Right Side H
1 1001148870 1 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Left Side H
101 4520240 1 Tire 12 x 16.5 Non-Marking
102 4641122 1 Valve
103 1001147274 1 Rim, Wheel
104 1001149953 1 Cap, Valve Stem

3122318600 450A_450AJ 51



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-17. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33 X 12-20 SOLID NON-MARKING (AVAILABLE ON
ANSI EXPORT, AUSTRALIAN, CE AND RUSSIA SPECS)

ART_1001169062

52 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-17. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33 X 12-20 SOLID NON-MARKING (AVAILABLE ON
ANSI EXPORT, AUSTRALIAN, CE AND RUSSIA SPECS)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001169062 Ref TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33 X 12-20 SOLID NON- A
MARKING
Ref Note: Due to critical stabile weights, only replace tire and wheel
assemblies with like components.

1 1001170098 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - 33 x 12-20 Solid Non-Marking (LH
Side)

2 1001170099 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - 33 x 12-20 Solid Non-Marking (RH
Side)

3122318600 450A_450AJ 53



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-18. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33 X 16L500 TURF AND SAND FOAM-FILLED
(AVAILABLE ON ANSI, ANSI EXPORT & CSA SPECS)

102

ART_1001272447

54 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-18. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33 X 16L500 TURF AND SAND FOAM-FILLED
(AVAILABLE ON ANSI, ANSI EXPORT & CSA SPECS)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001272447 Ref TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33 X 16L500 TURF AND A
SAND FOAM-FILLED (AVAILABLE ON ANSI, ANSI EXPORT &
CSA SPECS)
Ref Note: Assemblies may require ballast/foam filling to manufacturer's

specifications prior to installing on a machine. Refer to Operation
and Safety or Service and Maintenance Manuals. Purchase
individual tire and/or rim only if able to foam fill tire and wheel
assembly, otherwise, purchase complete assembly.

1 1001272446 4 Tire and Wheel Assembly A
102 4520262 4 Tire, 33 x 16L500
103 4640113 4 Valve, Stem
104 4860237 4 Rim, Wheel

3122318600 450A_450AJ 55



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-19. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33/1550 X 16.5 FOAM-FILLED (AVAILABLE ON
ALL SPECS)

56 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-19. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33/1550 X 16.5 FOAM-FILLED (AVAILABLE ON

ALL SPECS)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001169075 Ref TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33/1550 X 16.5 FOAM- A
FILLED
Ref Note: Assemblies may require ballast/foam filling to manufacturer's

specifications prior to installing on a machine. Refer to Operation
and Safety or Service and Maintenance Manuals. Purchase
individual tire and/or rim only if able to foam fill tire and wheel
assembly, otherwise, purchase complete assembly.

1 0258011 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly (RH Side) |
1 0258012 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly (LH Side) |
101 4520217 4 Tire, 33/1550 x 16.5
102 8786514 4 Valve, Stem
103 4860179 4 Rim, Wheel

3122318600 450A_450AJ 57



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-20. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 315/55 D20 FOAM FILLED (AVAILABLE ON ANSI
EXPORT, AUSTRALIAN, CE, CHINA AND RUSSIA SPECS)

58 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-20. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 315/55 D20 FOAM FILLED (AVAILABLE ON ANSI
EXPORT, AUSTRALIAN, CE, CHINA AND RUSSIA SPECS)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001166157 Ref TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 315/55 D20 FOAM FILLED A
Ref Note: Assemblies may require ballast/foam filling to manufacturer's

specifications prior to installing on a machine. Refer to Operation
and Safety or Service and Maintenance Manuals. Purchase
individual tire and/or rim only if able to foam fill tire and wheel
assembly, otherwise, purchase complete assembly.

1 1001166155 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly (LH Side) |
1 1001166156 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly (RH Side) |
102 4520608 4 Tire IN315/55/D20
103 4641122 4 Valve, Stem
104 1001166153 4 Rim, Wheel

3122318600 450A_450AJ 59



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-21. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 315/55 D20 FOAM FILLED NON-MARKING
(AVAILABLE ON ANSI EXPORT, AUSTRALIAN, CE, CHINA AND RUSSIA SPECS)

60 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-21. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 315/55 D20 FOAM FILLED NON-MARKING
(AVAILABLE ON ANSI EXPORT, AUSTRALIAN, CE, CHINA AND RUSSIA SPECS)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001169058 Ref TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 315/55 D20 FOAM FILLED A
NON-MARKING
Ref Note: Assemblies may require ballast/foam filling to manufacturer's

specifications prior to installing on a machine. Refer to Operation
and Safety or Service and Maintenance Manuals. Purchase
individual tire and/or rim only if able to foam fill tire and wheel
assembly, otherwise, purchase complete assembly.

1 1001170459 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly (RH Side) F
1 1001170460 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly (LH Side) F
102 4641122 4 Valve, Stem
103 1001166153 4 Rim, Wheel
104 1001170458 4 Tire 315/55 D20 Non Marking

3122318600 450A_450AJ 61



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-22. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33 X 12 FOAM FILLED (ALL SPECS)

3122318600

450A_450AJ

62



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-22. TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33 X 12 FOAM FILLED (ALL SPECS)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001245211 Ref TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION - 33 x 12D610 FOAM-FILLED A
Ref Note: Assemblies may require ballast/foam filling to manufacturer's

specifications prior to installing on a machine. Refer to Operation
and Safety or Service and Maintenance Manuals.

Ref Note: Purchase individual tire and/or rim only if able to foam fill tire
and wheel assembly, otherwise, purchase complete assembly.

1 1001245197 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - 33 x 12 (RH Side)
1 1001245198 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - 33 x 12 (LH Side)
102 4641122 1 Valve
103 1001245195 1 Wheel
104 1001245196 1 Tire - 33 x 12

3122318600 450A_450AJ 63



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-23. 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (450A)

ART_1001215659_10F3

3122318600

450A_450AJ

64



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-23. 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (450A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001215659 Ref 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - 450A FRAME MOUNTED D
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
3 0760812 2 Bolt M8 x 25
4 3290605 2 Nut M6
5 3290805 2 Nut M8
6 4641155 1 Junction Valve Assembly
7 4811900 4 Washer M8
9 5251010 8 Bolt M10 x 20
10 1001096653 2 Bolt M6 x 70
16 1001179517 1 Bracket
18 1001197221 1 Bracket
19 1001214316 1 Traction Valve Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

3122318600 450A_450AJ 65



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-24. 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (450AJ)

ART_1001214163_10F3

3122318600

450A_450AJ

66



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-24. 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (450AJ)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001214163 Ref 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - 450AJ FRAME MOUNTED C
(450A)
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
3 0760812 2 Bolt M8 x 25
4 3290605 2 Nut M6
5 3290805 2 Nut M8
6 4641155 1 Junction Valve Assembly
7 4811900 4 Washer M8
9 5251010 8 Bolt M10 x 20
10 1001096653 2 Bolt M6 x 70
17 1001179517 1 Bracket
19 1001197221 1 Bracket
20 1001214316 1 Traction Valve Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

3122318600 450A_450AJ 67



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-25. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (450A)

&

ART_1001215378_10F3

3122318600

450A_450AJ

68



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-25. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (450A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001215378 Ref 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - 450A FRAME MOUNTED D
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
3 0760812 2 Bolt M8 x 25
4 3290605 2 Nut M6
5 3290805 2 Nut M8
6 4641155 1 Junction Valve Assembly
7 4811900 4 Washer M8
9 5251010 8 Bolt M10 x 20
10 1001096653 2 Bolt M6 x 70
15 1001162539 1 Traction Valve Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
17 1001179517 1 Bracket
19 1001197221 1 Bracket

3122318600 450A_450AJ 69



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-26. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING
WITH 03) (450AJ)

ART_1001165948_10F3

70 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-26. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING
WITH 03) (450AJ)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001165948 Ref 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED J
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
3 0760812 1 Bolt M8 x 25
6 5251010 4 Bolt M10 x 20 Class 10.9
13 1001162539 1 Traction Valve Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
15 4641155 1 Junction Valve Assembly
16 3290605 2 Nut, M6
17 1001096653 2 Bolt M6 x 70
18 1001179517 1 Bracket
19 0760812 1 Bolt M8 x 25
20 3290805 1 Nut M8
21 4811900 1 Washer M8
22 1001197221 1 Bracket

3122318600 450A_450AJ 71



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-27. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING
WITH B3) (450AJ)

ART_1001271413_B_10F3

72 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-27. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING
WITH B3) (450AJ)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001271413 Ref 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - FRAME MOUNTED B
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0760812 2 Bolt M8 x 25
4 3290605 2 Nut, Lock M6
5 3290805 2 Nut, Lock M8
6 4641155 1 Junction Valve Assembly
7 4811900 4 Washer M8
10 5251010 15 Bolt M10 x 20 Class 10.9
11 1001096653 2 Bolt M6 x 70
16 1001162539 1 Traction Valve Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
18 1001179517 1 Bracket
19 1001197221 1 Bracket

3122318600 450A_450AJ 73



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-28. TRACTION VALVE ASSEMBLY - 2WD

ART_1001214316

74 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-28. TRACTION VALVE ASSEMBLY - 2WD

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001214316 Ref TRACTION VALVE ASSEMBLY - 2WD D

1 70002386 3 Coil
2 7022397 1 Cartridge
2 7022399 1 Seal Kit - 7022397 Valve
3 70002390 2 Cartridge, Check Valve
3 7022399 2 Seal Kit - 70002390 Valve
4 70006000 1 Cartridge, Flow Divider
4 70004577 1 Seal Kit - 70006000 Valve
5 70000781 1 Locking Kit
6 70005827 1 Screw
7 70004888 2 Screw
8 7024810 1 Orifice
9 70005828 1 Orifice
10 70005829 1 Orifice
11 2220883 5 Plug #4
12 70005830 3 Plug #6
13 7024881 1 Piston, Pilot
14 70005831 1 Cartridge, Relief Valve
14 7017496 1 Seal Kit - 70005831 Valve
15 7012941 2 Cartridge, Solenoid Less Coil
15 7010543 2 Seal Kit - 7012941 Valve
15 7022390 2 Nut, Coil
16 7017410 1 Cartridge, Solenoid Less Coil
16 7012967 1 Seal Kit - 7017410 Valve
16 70003978 1 Nut, Coil
17 70004887 1 Cartridge, Solenoid Less Coil
17 70023606 1 Seal Kit - 70004887 Valve
17 7024885 1 Coil
18 70005832 1 Fitting, Diagnostic
19 70026444 2 Cartridge
19 7022399 2 Seal Kit - 70026444 Valve
20 70006001 1 Orifice
21 70006002 1 Orifice

3122318600 450A_450AJ 75



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-29. TRACTION VALVE ASSEMBLY - 4WD

3122318600

450A_450AJ

76



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-29. TRACTION VALVE ASSEMBLY - 4WD

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001162539 Ref TRACTION VALVE ASSEMBLY - 4WD D
1 70004017 1 Cartridge, Flow Divider
1 7021625 1 Seal Kit - 70004017 Valve
2 70004885 2 Cartridge, Flow Divider
2 70004577 2 Seal Kit - 70004885 Valve
3 7022397 6 Cartridge, Check Valve
3 7022399 6 Seal Kit - 7022397 Valve
4 7021639 2 Cartridge, Check Valve
4 2900756 2 Seal Kit - 7021639 Valve
5 70004886 1 Cartridge, Relief Valve
5 7017496 1 Seal Kit - 70004886 Valve
6 7017410 1 Cartridge, Solenoid Less Coil
6 7012967 1 Seal Kit - 7017410 Valve
7 7012974 2 Cartridge, Solenoid Less Coil
7 7010543 2 Seal Kit - 7012974 Valve
8 70004887 1 Cartridge, Solenoid Less Coil
8 70023606 1 Seal Kit - 70004887 Valve
8 7024885 1 Coil
9 7024881 1 Piston, Pilot
10 2221086 1 Fitting, Diagnostic
11 70003975 2 Orifice
12 70002209 1 Orifice
13 70002063 1 Orifice
14 70004884 1 Orifice
15 70004883 1 Orifice
16 70000781 1 Locking Kit
17 70002962 2 Locking Kit
18 70004888 2 Screw
19 2220883 6 Plug #4
20 2220885 5 Plug #6
21 70002386 3 Coil

3122318600 450A_450AJ 77



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-30. TOW PACKAGE INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)

ART_1001166232

3122318600

450A_450AJ

78



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-30. TOW PACKAGE INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001166232 Ref TOW PACKAGE INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) D
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0363019 1 Tow Bar Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
3 0641504 2 Bolt 5/16 x 1/2
4 0701014 4 Bolt M10 x 30
5 0902733 1 Bracket
6 0902734 1 Bracket
7 2221052 1 Fitting, Tee JIC/ORB/JIC
8 4640261 1 Steer/Tow Select Valve Assembly
9 4711500 6 Washer 5/16
10 5241200 4 Washer M12
11 1001118972 4 Nut M10
12 0700816 2 Bolt M8 x 40
13 2220372 1 Fitting, Straight JIC/ORB
14 2220579 1 Fitting, Tee JIC/FSJIC/JIC
15 3290805 2 Nut M8
16 1001181527 1 Bracket
17 1001181913 2 Hose
18 2220238 1 Plug

3122318600 450A_450AJ 79



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-31. TOW BAR ASSEMBLY

ART_0363019

80 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-31. TOW BAR ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0363019 Ref TOW BAR ASSEMBLY B

101 0360406 1 Pintle, Draw Eye

102 0682040 5 Bolt 5/8 x 5

103 3312005 5 Nut 5/8

104 3420352 1 Pin, Towing

105 3420372 1 Hairpin

106 3760170 1 Ring, Split

107 4070450 2 Shim (.07)

108 4070560 2 Shim (.88)

109 4070561 2 Shim (.12)

110 4752000 10 Washer 5/8

3122318600 450A_450AJ 81






SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

3122318600 450A_450AJ 83



FIGURE 2-1. 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (450A)

SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

0-) =5

- O\ S Yard . ,\.uw'mv

DU NG S

ART_1001215659_20F3
3122318600

13

450A_450AJ

84



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-1. 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (450A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001215659 Ref 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - 450A TURNTABLE MOUNTED C
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641605 AR Bolt 3/8 x 5/8
9 5251010 5 Bolt M10 x 20
11 1001208874 1 Filter, Charge Pump
11 70010383 1 Element, Filter (Includes O-Ring)
13 1001162534 1 Main Valve Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
17 1001185821 1 Auxiliary Pump Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
21 0761010 3 Bolt M10 x 20
22 4812000 3 Washer M10
3122318600 450A_450AJ 85



FIGURE 2-2. 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (450AJ)

SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

] 7

o) e

(C 6
@) ) 1)

ART_1001214163_20F3
3122318600

13

450A_450AJ

86



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-2. 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (450AJ)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001214163 Ref 2WD VALVES INSTALLATION — 450AJ TURNTABLE MOUNTED C
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641605 AR Bolt 3/8 x 5/8
9 5251010 5 Bolt M10 x 20
11 1001208874 1 Filter, Charge Pump
11 70010383 1 Element, Filter (Includes O-Ring)
13 1001162534 1 Main Valve Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
18 1001185821 1 Auxiliary Pump Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
21 0761010 3 Bolt M10 x 20
22 4812000 3 Washer M10

3122318600 450A_450AJ 87



ART_1001215378_20F3

3122318600

FIGURE 2-3. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (450A)

SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

) o o
@uuvvh'm

13

450A_450AJ

88



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-3. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (450A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001215378 Ref 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - 450A TURNTABLE MOUNTED D
(450A)
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641605 AR Bolt 3/8 x 5/8
9 5251010 5 Bolt M10 x 20
11 1001208874 1 Filter, Charge Pump
11 70010383 1 Element, Filter (Includes O-Ring)
13 1001162534 1 Main Valve Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
18 1001185821 1 Auxiliary Pump Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
21 0761010 3 Bolt M10 x 20
22 4812000 3 Washer M10
3122318600 450A_450AJ

89



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-4. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (MACHINES WITH SN
STARTING WITH 03) (450AJ)

25

ART_1001165948_20F3

90 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-4. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (MACHINES WITH SN
STARTING WITH 03) (450AJ)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001165948 Ref 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED J
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641605 AR Bolt 3/8 x 5/8
6 5251010 15 Bolt M10 x 20 Class 10.9
7 1001208874 1 Filter, Charge Pump
7 70010383 1 Element, Filter (Includes O-Ring)
9 1001185821 1 Auxiliary Pump Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
10 1001162534 1 Main Valve Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
23 0761010 AR Bolt M10 x 20
24 4812000 AR Washer M10
25 1001234295 1 Cover

3122318600 450A_450AJ 91



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

3122318600

ART_1001271413_B_20F3

-
o~

450A_450AJ

STARTING WITH B3) (450AJ)

FIGURE 2-5. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (MACHINES WITH SN

92



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-5. 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED (MACHINES WITH SN

STARTING WITH B3) (450AJ)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001271413 Ref 4WD VALVES INSTALLATION - TURNTABLE MOUNTED B
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
3 0761010 AR Bolt M10 x 20
8 4812000 AR Washer M10
10 5251010 15 Bolt M10 x 20 CLass 10.9
13 1001162534 1 Main Valve Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
20 1001208874 1 Filter, Charge Pump
20 70010383 1 Element, Filter (Includes O-Ring)
21 1001234295 1 Cover
22 1001271414 1 Auxiliary Pump Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

3122318600

450A_450AJ

93



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-6. MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY

5 3 4 6 2
29 14 28 29 19
28 27
(@
7
a D
o O
a ), <
=~}
T DU 12
15 L
° @ 3
14—
2 25
15—
Q) &
@
D) |25
Q
%)
7 24
9 Q Q
Q
. 10 13 )
29 16 o 26
2 7 6 25
28 26
19 25 16
27 7 10
<
15
@),
=
14
15O
12 =S5
"u 29
=)
24
Q ©
e ¢° — 14
Q)
9 18
24 Q
4
29 Q
3
28 3

24

ART_1001162534

94 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-6. MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001162534 Ref MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY F
1 70005069 1 Cartridge, Solenoid Less Coil (Main Dump)
1 7022399 1 Seal Kit - 70005069 Valve
1 70003977 1 Nut, Coil
2 70005217 1 Cartridge, Solenoid Less Coil (Steer)
2 70005071 1 Seal Kit - 70005217 Valve
2 7022390 1 Nut, Coil
3 70005094 1 Cartridge, Solenoid Less Coil (Main Lift Up)
3 7023936 1 Seal Kit - 70005094 Valve
3 7022390 1 Nut, Coil
4 70005076 1 Cartridge, Solenoid Less Coil (Tower Lift Up)
4 7022399 1 Seal Kit - 70005076 Valve
4 7022390 1 Nut, Coil
5 70005095 1 Cartridge, Solenoid Less Coil (Flow Control)
5 7022399 1 Seal Kit - 70005095 Valve
5 70003977 1 Nut, Coil
6 70005096 1 Cartridge, Solenoid Less Coil (Swing)
6 70005071 1 Seal Kit - 70005096 Valve
7 70005097 1 Cartridge, Solenoid Less Coil
7 70005082 2 Seal Kit - 70005097 Valve
9 70005098 1 Cartridge, Relief Valve
9 7023936 1 Seal Kit - 70005098 Valve
10 70005080 1 Cartridge, Relief Valve
10 7022399 1 Seal Kit - 70005080 Valve
12 70005218 1 Cartridge, Valve
12 70005082 1 Seal Kit - 70005218 Valve
13 70005084 1 Cartridge, Valve
13 70005085 1 Seal Kit - 70005084 Valve
14 70005099 2 Cartridge, Valve
14 70005087 2 Seal Kit - 70005099 Valve
15 70005088 2 Cartridge, Valve
15 7023900 2 Seal Kit - 70005088 Valve
16 70005100 1 Cartridge, Check Valve
16 7022399 1 Seal Kit - 70005100 Valve
17 70005089 1 Cartridge, Check Valve
17 7023936 1 Seal Kit - 70005089 Valve
18 70005090 5 Cartridge, Check Valve
18 70005092 5 Seal Kit - 70005092 Valve
19 See Note 1 Disc, Check Valve (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
24 91164059 7 Plug
25 91164079 4 Plug
26 91164057 2 Plug
27 70005219 2 Call
28 70002386 3 Call
29 70003788 3 Call

3122318600 450A_450AJ 95



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-7. AUXILIARY PUMP ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03)

ART_1001185821

96 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-7. AUXILIARY PUMP ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001185821 Ref AUXILIARY PUMP ASSEMBLY B
1 70005065 1 Base Assembly (See Items 102-108 for Breakdown)
2 70005066 1 Pump Assembly (Note: No Seal Kit or Internal Components are
Available - Purchase Complete Pump Assembly)
3 70005067 4 Capscrew 1/4 x 2-3/4
4 70004013 1 Motor Assembly (Note: No Internal Components are Available -
Purchase Complete Motor Assembly)
6 70004014 1 Bracket
7 70004000 2 Capscrew 3/8 x 1
8 70005068 1 Relief Valve Assembly
70005065 Ref BASE ASSEMBLY
102 See Note NSS Poppet, Check (Note: Use p/n 70005065)
103 See Note NSS Spring (Note: Use p/n 70005065)
104 See Note NSS Plug (Note: Use p/n 70005065)
105 7026330 1 Seal, Shaft
106 70005139 2 Bearing
107 70003612 1 O-Ring
108 70004267 1 O-Ring

3122318600 450A_450AJ 97



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-8. AUXILIARY PUMP ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3)

ART_1001271414

98 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-8. AUXILIARY PUMP ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001271414 Ref AUXILIARY MOTOR/PUMP ASSEMBLY A
1 70008403 1 Motor
2 70008404 1 Pump
3 70008405 1 Block, Valve
4 70008397 1 Shaft, Connecting
5 70008400 2 Washer M8
6 70008406 2 Capscrew M8 x 80
7 70008407 1 Bracket
8 70008408 2 Capscrew 3/8 x 1

3122318600 450A_450AJ 99



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-9. SWING DRIVE AND TURNTABLE BEARING INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH SN
STARTING WITH 03)

ART_1001165946

100 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-9. SWING DRIVE AND TURNTABLE BEARING INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH SN
STARTING WITH 03)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001165946 Ref SWING DRIVE AND TURNTABLE BEARING INSTALLATION B
1 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
2 0711628 18 Bolt M16 x 110 Grade 10.9
3 0711631 23 Bolt M16 x 140
4 2160001 2 Fitting, Grease 90
5 5241200 2 Washer M12
6 5241600 41 Washer M16
7 5272114 2 Capscrew M12 x 50 Grade 12.9
8 1001104850 1 Swing Motor Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
9 1001133972 1 Turntable Bearing Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
100 1001206436 1 Turntable Bearing Kit (Includes ltems 2-7 & 9)

3122318600 450A_450AJ 101



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-10. SWING DRIVE AND TURNTABLE BEARING INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH SN
STARTING WITH B3)

ART_1001277273 B

102 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-10. SWING DRIVE AND TURNTABLE BEARING INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH SN
STARTING WITH B3)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001277273 Ref SWING DRIVE AND TURNTABLE BEARING INSTALLATION B
1 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
2 0711628 18 Bolt M16 x 110 Grade 10.9
3 0711631 23 Bolt M16 x 140
4 2160001 2 Fitting, Grease 90
5 5241200 2 Washer M12
6 5241600 41 Washer M16
7 5272114 2 Capscrew M12 x 50 Grade 12.9
8 1001286019 1 Swing Motor Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
9 1001277009 1 Turntable Bearing Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

3122318600 450A_450AJ 103



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-11. SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03)

ART_1001104850

104 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-11. SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001104850 Ref SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY A
1 See Note 5 Bolt (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
2 7004035 1 Cover, End
3 7023318 1 Seal, Commutator
4 7004036 5 O-Ring
5 See Note NSS Commutator (Note: Use Item 6)
6 7024453 1 Commutator and Ring Assembly (Includes Item 5)
7 7024379 1 Manifold
8 70002206 1 Rotor Set
9 7024380 1 Plate, Wear
10 70002207 1 Link, Drive
12 70000088 1 Shaft, Coupling
12A 70000089 1 Key
13 7024381 1 Bushing, Inner
14 7004043 1 Thrustwasher
15 7004044 1 Bearing, Thrust
16 7004049 1 Seal, Inner Shaft
17 7004045 1 Ring, Back-up
18 See Note NSS Housing (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Motor)
19 7024390 1 Bearing
20 7004047 1 Seal, Outer Shaft
25 7024389 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 3, 4, 16, 17 & 20)

3122318600 450A_450AJ 105



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-12. SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3)

ART_1001286019

106 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-12. SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001286019 Ref SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY B
1 See Note Ref Note: No Service Parts Available at Time of Printing

3122318600 450A_450AJ 107



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-13. TURNTABLE BEARING ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03)

@/ 102

WILMJ‘ 133
——
@7 114

ART_1001133972

108 450A_450AJ 3122318600



FIGURE 2-13. TURNTABLE BEARING ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH 03)

SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001133972 Ref TURNTABLE BEARING ASSEMBLY D
101A 7026042 2 Cup, Bearing
101B 7026043 2 Cone, Bearing
102 7027356 1 Adapter, Motor
103 7027354 1 Cap, Worm
104 70004249 8 Bolt M10 x 35 Grade 10.9
105 70004250 2 Bolt M12 x 30 Grade 10.9
106 70004251 2 Bolt M12 x 40 Grade 10.9
107 70004252 2 Bolt M8 x 65mm
109 70000865 1 Plug
110 70002649 1 Vent, Pressure
111 70002651 1 Fitting, Grease
112 7026044 1 Bushing, Reducer
113A 7026045 1 Cup, Bearing
113B 7026047 1 Cone, Bearing
114 7026046 1 Ring, Grease
115A 7026048 1 Cup, Bearing
115B 7026049 1 Cone, Bearing
116 7026050 1 Worm-Gear
117 7026052 1 Spacer, Washer
118 See Note 1 Housing (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)
119 7026053 1 Cover, Gear
120 7027350 AR Shim, Blue (.005in)
120 7027351 AR Shim, Clear (.0075in)
120 7027352 AR Shim, Brown (.010in)
121 7027353 Shim, Yellow (.020in)
122 70004253 1 Bearing, Turntable
123 70004254 1 O-Ring
124 70004255 1 Cap, Gear
125 70004256 8 Bolt M4 x 8
126 70004257 AR Shim, Green (.003)
127 70004258 AR Shim, Blue (.005)
128 70004259 AR Shim, Natural (.0075)
129 7026057 1 Gear, Worm
130 70004260 AR Shim, Blue (.005)
131 70004261 AR Shim, Yellow (.020)
132 70004262 1 Seal, Ol
133 7026051 1 Pinion, Output
134 70004263 1 Seal, Ol
3122318600 450A_450AJ 109



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-14. TURNTABLE BEARING ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3)

ART_1001277009

110 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-14. TURNTABLE BEARING ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH SN STARTING WITH B3)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001277009 Ref TURNTABLE BEARING ASSEMBLY B
1 See Note NSS Housing (Note: Not Sold Separately)
2 70008371 1 Ring, Slewing
3 70008372 1 Cap, Gear
4 70008373 1 Gear, Pinion
5 70008374 1 Gear, Worm
6 70008375 1 Gear, Worm Wheel
7 70008376 1 Adapter, Worm Wheel Gear
8 70008377 1 Cover, Gear
9 70008378 1 Adapter, Motor
10 70008379 1 Cover
11 70008380 2 Bolt, Positioning
12 See Note NSS Plate, Serial Number (Not Shown) (Note: Not Sold Separately)
13 70008381 AR Shim
14 70008382 4 Bolt M8 x 40 Class 12.9
15 70008383 8 Bolt M10 x 30 Class 12.9
16 70008384 2 Fitting, Grease
17 70008385 1 Seal
18 70008386 1 Bearing
19 70008387 1 Bearing
20 70008388 7 Bolt M4 x 8
21 70008389 1 Seal
22 70008390 2 Bearing
23 70008391 4 Bolt M12 x 35
24 70008392 2 Cotter, Tapered
25 See Note NSS Rivet (Not Shown) (Note: Not Sold Separately)
26 70008393 AR Shim
27 4031707 4 Bolt M5 x 16

3122318600 450A_450AJ 111



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-15. TURNTABLE COVERS INSTALLATION

ART_1001219129

3122318600

450A_450AJ

112



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-15. TURNTABLE COVERS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001219129 Ref TURNTABLE COVERS INSTALLATION A
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 5250812 1 Bolt M8 x 25
3 5260800 2 Nut M8
4 1001119228 2 Nut M8
5 1001218533 1 Cover
6 1001218535 1 Plate, Mounting
7 1001218537 1 Cover
8 4060806 2 ft/0.6m | Shield, Flex

3122318600 450A_450AJ 113



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-16. TURNTABLE LOCK INSTALLATION

ART_1001177820

114 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-16. TURNTABLE LOCK INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001177820 Ref TURNTABLE LOCK INSTALLATION B
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0701616 4 Bolt M16 x 40
3 4812300 4 Washer M16
4 1001157466 1 Bolt M10 x 30
5 1001177821 1 Support, Lock
6 1001177834 1 Pin, Lock
7 1001223118 1 Decal — Lift Diagram (Not Shown)

3122318600 450A_450AJ 115



3122318600

» {

ART_1001282831 B

SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-17. TANKS INSTALLATION - DIESEL MACHINES (17 GAL HYDRAULIC TANK WITH 4 INCH
BREATHER)

450A_450AJ

116



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-17. TANKS INSTALLATION - DIESEL MACHINES (17 GAL HYDRAULIC TANK WITH 4 INCH

BREATHER)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001282831 Ref TANKS INSTALLATION - DIESEL MACHINES B
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0701020 2 Bolt M10 x 60
3 0760812 6 Bolt M8 x 25
4 0761214 6 Bolt M12 x 30
5 3290805 2 Nut, Lock M8
7 4811900 8 Washer M8
8 4812002 2 Washer M10
9 4812102 6 Washer M12
10 1001118274 4 Nut M8
11 1001118972 2 Nut M10
12 1001284957 1 Fuel Tank Assembly
12 0100020 AR Compound, Locking
12 1001193336 1 Cap, Fuel
13 1001169898 1 Support, Ground Control
14 1001170480 1 Support, Tank
15 1001179339 1 Hinge
17 1001274525 1 Hydraulic Tank Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
18 0731005 5 Bolt #10 x 5/8
19 4751000 5 Washer #10
20 1001274217 1 Gauge, Fuel Level
20 4460897 1 Connector
20 1001116693 2 Pin
3122318600 450A_450AJ 117



3122318600

P {

N

ART_1001207347_C

SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-18. TANKS INSTALLATION - DIESEL MACHINES (17 GAL HYDRAULIC TANK WITH 6 INCH
BREATHER)

450A_450AJ

118



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-18. TANKS INSTALLATION - DIESEL MACHINES (17 GAL HYDRAULIC TANK WITH 6 INCH

BREATHER)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001207347 Ref TANKS INSTALLATION - DIESEL MACHINES C
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0701020 2 Bolt M10 x 60
3 0760812 6 Bolt M8 x 25
4 0761214 6 Bolt M12 x 30
5 3290805 2 Nut, Lock M8
7 4811900 8 Washer M8
8 4812002 2 Washer M10
9 4812102 6 Washer M12
10 1001118274 4 Nut M8
11 1001118972 2 Nut M10
12 1001284957 1 Fuel Tank Assembly
12 0100020 AR Compound, Locking
12 1001193336 1 Cap, Fuel
13 1001169898 1 Support, Ground Control
14 1001170480 1 Support, Tank
15 1001179339 1 Hinge
16 1001182997 AR Adhesive
17 1001206916 1 Hydraulic Tank Assembly
17 70003614 1 Filter Kit (Includes Hydraulic Element, Breather Element and
Gasket)
17 70002838 1 Fill Cap Assembly (Includes Cap, Chain and Fill Basket)
17 7024441 1 Gauge, Sight
17 70002112 1 Plug, Drain
18 0731005 5 Bolt #10 x 5/8
19 4751000 5 Washer #10
20 1001274217 1 Gauge, Fuel Level
20 4460897 1 Connector
20 1001116693 2 Pin
3122318600 450A_450AJ 119



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-19. TANKS INSTALLATION - DIESEL MACHINES (36 GAL HYDRAULIC TANK)

(3
v

AN

ART_10012866501_B

120 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-19. TANKS INSTALLATION - DIESEL MACHINES (36 GAL HYDRAULIC TANK)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001286651 Ref TANKS INSTALLATION - DIESEL MACHINES B
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0701020 2 Bolt M10 x 60
3 0760812 6 Bolt M8 x 25
4 0761214 6 Bolt M12 x 30
5 3290805 2 Nut, Lock M8
7 4811900 8 Washer M8
8 4812002 2 Washer M10
9 4812102 6 Washer M12
10 1001118274 4 Nut M8
11 1001118972 2 Nut M10
12 1001284957 1 Fuel Tank Assembly
12 0100020 AR Compound, Locking
12 1001193336 1 Cap, Fuel
13 1001169898 1 Support, Ground Control
14 1001170480 1 Support, Tank
15 1001179339 1 Hinge
17 1001286650 1 Hydraulic Tank Assembly
17 70003614 1 Filter Kit (Includes Hydraulic Element, Breather Element and
Gasket)
18 0731005 5 Bolt #10 x 5/8
19 4751000 5 Washer #10
20 1001274217 1 Gauge, Fuel Level
20 4460897 1 Connector
20 1001116693 2 Pin
3122318600 450A_450AJ 121



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-20. TANKS INSTALLATION - GAS MACHINES

e, A\

N
,,// X \ 5 l

ART_1001207348 C

3122318600

450A_450AJ

122



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-20. TANKS INSTALLATION - GAS MACHINES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001207348 Ref TANKS INSTALLATION - GAS MACHINES C

1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

2 0701020 2 Bolt M10 x 60

3 0760812 6 Bolt M8 x 25

4 0761214 6 Bolt M12 x 30

5 3290805 2 Nut, Lock M8

7 4811900 8 Washer M8

8 4812002 2 Washer M10

9 4812102 6 Washer M12

10 1001118274 4 Nut M8

11 1001118972 2 Nut M10

12 1001284958 1 Fuel Tank Assembly

12 0100020 AR Compound, Locking

12 1001211336 1 Cap, Fuel

13 1001169898 1 Support, Ground Control

14 1001170480 1 Support, Tank

15 1001179339 1 Hinge

16 1001182997 AR Adhesive

17 1001206916 1 Hydraulic Tank Assembly

17 70003614 1 Filter Kit (Includes Hydraulic Element, Breather Element and
Gasket)

17 70002838 1 Fill Cap Assembly (Includes Cap, Chain and Fill Basket)

17 7024441 1 Gauge, Sight

17 70002112 1 Plug, Drain

18 0731005 5 Bolt #10 x 5/8

19 4751000 5 Washer #10

20 1001274217 1 Gauge, Fuel Level

20 4460897 1 Connector

20 1001116693 2 Pin

3122318600 450A_450AJ 123



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-21. HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY - 17 GAL WITH 4 INCH BREATHER (DIESEL
MACHINES)

ART_1001274525

124 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-21. HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY - 17 GAL WITH 4 INCH BREATHER (DIESEL

MACHINES)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001274525 Ref HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY A
1 See Note NSS Tank (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
2 70008258 1 Breather
3 70008253 1 Cap, Fill
4 70008259 1 Cover
5 70008260 1 Gasket
6 70008261 1 Filter
7 70008262 6 Washer
8 70008263 6 Nut M10
9 70008264 1 Gauge, Level
10 70008254 1 Plug 7/8
11 70008265 1 Plug
12 70008266 1 O-Ring
13 70008256 2 Cover 3/4
14 70008267 2 Cover 1-5/16
15 70008268 2 Cover 1-5/8

3122318600 450A_450AJ 125



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-22. DRIVE ORIENTATION INSTALLATION

126 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-22. DRIVE ORIENTATION INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001166767 Ref DRIVE ORIENTATION INSTALLATION F
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0761010 3 Bolt M10 x 20
3 0760608 2 Bolt M6 x 16
4 1321293 2 Clamp, Cable
5 3290405 4 Nut M4
6 3290605 2 Nut M6
7 4031512 4 Capscrew M4 x 40
8 4812002 4 Washer M10
9 4811400 4 Washer M4
10 4811700 2 Washer M6
11 4812000 3 Washer M10
12 8310614 2 Screw M10 x 30
13 1001119176 2 Switch, Limit
13 1001129407 1 Receptacle, Female - 4 Position
13 4460464 4 Pin, Male
14 1001162106 1 Cam
15 1001166768 1 Bracket
16 8881800 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
3122318600 450A_450AJ 127



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-23. GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY - (ANSI SPECS) (450A)

ART_1001246446_D

128 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-23. GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY - (ANSI SPECS) (450A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001246446 Ref GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY D

1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

2 0760812 2 Bolt M8 x 25

3 3910804 3 Screw M8 x 1/4

5 4360469 1 Switch, Key

5 2860030 1 Key, Replacement

6 1001274559 1 Switch, Emergency

7 4360476 1 Block, Contact

8 4811900 2 Washer M8

9 5250810 1 Bolt M8 x 20

10 5260800 1 Nut M8

11 1001118274 2 Nut M8

12 1001151393 1 Shim .063

13 1001297389 1 Panel, Ground Control
14 10836804 1 Gauge, Display

15 1001264734 1 Decal - Ground Control
16 1001155043 7 Washer

17 1001155044 7 Spacer

18 1001155045 7 Switch, Toggle

19 1001162807 7 Washer

3122318600

450A_450AJ

129



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

3122318600

ART_1001246450_D

450A_450AJ

FIGURE 2-24. GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY - (ALL SPECS EXCEPT CE, RUSSIAN & UK CA
SPECS) (450AJ)

130



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-24. GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY - (ALL SPECS EXCEPT CE, RUSSIAN & UK CA
SPECS) (450AJ)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001246450 Ref GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY D

1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

2 0760812 2 Bolt M8 x 25

3 3910804 3 Screw M8 x 1/4

4 4360469 1 Switch, Key

4 2860030 1 Key, Replacement

5 1001274559 1 Switch, Emergency

6 4360476 1 Block, Contact

7 4811900 2 Washer M8

8 5250810 1 Bolt M8 x 20

9 5260800 1 Nut M8

10 1001118274 2 Nut M8

11 1001151393 1 Shim .063

12 1001155043 8 Washer

13 1001155044 8 Nut, Special 15/32-32
14 1001155045 8 Switch, Toggle

15 1001162807 8 Washer

16 1001297389 1 Panel, Ground Control
17 10836804 1 Gauge, Display

18 1001264733 1 Decal - Ground Control

3122318600

450A_450AJ

131



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-25. GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY - (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS) (450AJ)

ART_1001246451_D

132 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-25. GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY - (CE, RUSSIA & UK CA SPECS) (450AJ)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001246451 Ref GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY D
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0760812 2 Bolt M8 x 25
3 3910804 3 Screw M8 x 1/4
4 4360387 1 Switch, Push Button
5 4360469 1 Switch, Key
5 2860030 1 Key, Replacement
6 1001274559 1 Switch, Emergency
7 4360476 1 Block, Contact
8 4811900 2 Washer M8
9 5250810 1 Bolt M8 x 20
10 5260800 1 Nut M8
11 1001118274 2 Nut M8
12 1001151393 1 Shim .063
13 1001155043 8 Washer
14 1001155044 8 Nut, Special 15/32-32
15 1001155045 8 Switch, Toggle
16 1001162807 8 Washer
17 1001297389 1 Panel, Ground Control
18 10836804 1 Gauge, Display
19 1001176469 1 Shroud, Switch
20 1001264732 1 Decal - Ground Control
3122318600 450A_450AJ 133



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-26. GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY - (DEUTZ STAGE V) (CE & UK CA SPECS) (450AJ)

ART_1001245656_E

134 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-26. GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY - (DEUTZ STAGE V) (CE & UK CA SPECS) (450AJ)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001245656 Ref GROUND CONTROL ASSEMBLY E
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
3 0760812 2 Bolt M8 x 25
5 3910804 3 Screw M8 x 1/4
6 4360274 1 Switch, Push Button
7 4360387 1 Switch, Push Button
8 4360469 1 Switch, Key
9 1001274559 1 Switch, Emergency
10 4360476 1 Block, Contact
11 4811900 2 Washer M8
12 5250810 1 Bolt M8 x 20
13 5260800 1 Nut M8
14 1001118274 2 Nut M8
15 1001151393 1 Shim .063
16 1001155043 8 Washer
17 1001155044 8 Nut, Special 15/32-32
18 1001155045 8 Switch, Toggle
19 1001162807 8 Washer
20 10836804 1 Gauge, Display
21 1001176469 1 Shroud, Switch
23 1001264731 1 Decal - Ground Control
24 1001297389 1 Panel, Ground Control
3122318600 450A_450AJ 135



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-27. LIGHT PANEL INSTALLATION — GROUND CONTROLS

ART_1001233959_D_10F2

136 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-27. LIGHT PANEL INSTALLATION — GROUND CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

1001233959 Ref LIGHT PANEL INSTALLATION D

2 3300408 2 Nut, Nylon Insert

3 0630518 2 Screw #10 x 3/4

5 1001237546 1 Light Panel Assembly J

5A 1001282106 1 Panel, LED Light

5B 1001236091 1 Lens, Icon (Includes Gasket)

5D Ref Screw

3122318600 450A_450AJ 137



FIGURE 2-28. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM INSTALLATION

SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

©

3122318600

ART_1001246369_F_10F2

450A_450AJ

138



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

DETAIL OF TRACTION VALVE

ART_1001246369_F_20F2

139

450A_450AJ

3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-28. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM INSTALLATION

140

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001246369 Ref ELECTRICAL SYSTEM INSTALLATION F

1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

2 0140043 1 Alarm

3 0760610 7 Bolt M6 x 20

4 0760621 5 Bolt M6 x 65

5 3290601 10 Nut M6

6 3290605 2 Nut M6

7 4460496 1 Washer, Terminal

8 4460497 1 Nut, Terminal

9 4811700 12 Washer M6

10 4811702 7 Washer M6

11 5250608 2 Bolt M6 x 16

12 1001106736 1 Cap, Dust

13 1001130220 3 Nut, Tinnerman M6

14 1001280340 1 Module, Ground Control (Note: Re-calibration Required when
Replaced)

15 1001179236 1 Chassis Solenoid Harness (See Separate Breakdown in
ELECTRICAL Section)

16 1001196637 1 Decal - Fuse Box (Not Shown)

17 1001219601 1 Sensor

17 1001103013 1 Connector

18 1001311635 1 Turntable Harness (See Separate Breakdown in ELECTRICAL
Section)

19 1001282533 1 Valve Harness - Main Valve (See Separate Breakdown in
ELECTRICAL Section)

20 1001299782 1 Ground Control Panel Harness (See Separate Breakdown in
ELECTRICAL Section)

22 4240032 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

23 4460234 AR Mount, Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

25 1001213448 1 Cap, Dust (Not Shown)

450A_450AJ 3122318600






SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-29. WHITE NOISE ALARM AMBIENT INSTALLATION

ART_1001209617

3122318600

450A_450AJ

142



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-29. WHITE NOISE ALARM AMBIENT INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001209617 Ref WHITE NOISE AMBIENT ALARM INSTALLATION C
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0760610 2 Bolt M6 x 20
3 3290601 2 Nut M6
4 4811700 4 Washer M6
5 1001182806 1 Alarm
6 1001190663 1 Harness, Jumper (Not Shown)
6 4460891 1 Connector — 2 Position
6 4460465 2 Socket, Female
6 4460871 2 Socket, Female
7 1001231886 1 Plate

3122318600 450A_450AJ 143



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-30. WHITE NOISE ALARM INSTALLATION

ART_1001263174

144 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-30. WHITE NOISE ALARM INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001263174 Ref WHITE NOISE ALARM INSTALLATION A
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0760610 2 Bolt M6 x 20
3 3290601 2 Nut M6
4 4811700 4 Washer M6
5 1001184682 1 Alarm
6 1001190663 1 Harness, Jumper (Not Shown)
6 4460891 1 Connector — 2 Position
6 4460465 2 Socket, Female
6 4460871 2 Socket, Female
3122318600 450A_450AJ 145



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-31. BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION - AMBER

146 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-31. BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION - AMBER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001174976 Ref BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION - AMBER F
1 0100048 AR Compound, Silicone
3 1001270594 1 Lamp, Strobe
3 4460891 1 Connector
3 4460465 2 Socket
6 3290405 2 Nut, Lock M4
7 4811400 2 Washer M4
8 4240032 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
9 4460234 AR Mount, Tie-Strap (Noth Shown)
10 4031509 1 Capscrew M4 x25
11 2540020 1 Grommet
12 1001283776 1 Harness, Beacon Jumper (See Separate Breakdown in
ELECTRICAL Section)

3122318600 450A_450AJ 147



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-32. BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION - ORANGE

ART_1001266664

3122318600

450A_450AJ

148



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-32. BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION - ORANGE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001266664 Ref BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION - AMBER C
1 0100048 AR Compound, Silicone
2 3290405 2 Nut, Lock M4
3 4031508 2 Capscrew M4 x 20
4 4240032 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
5 4460234 AR Mount, Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
6 4811400 2 Washer M4
7 1001233479 1 Lamp, Strobe
7 4460891 1 Connector
7 4460465 2 Socket
8 2540020 1 Grommet
9 1001283776 1 Harness, Beacon Jumper (See Separate Breakdown in
ELECTRICAL Section)

3122318600 450A_450AJ 149



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-33. BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION - BLUE

ART_1001242855 C

150 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-33. BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION - BLUE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001242855 Ref BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION - BLUE C

1 0760614 2 Bolt M6 x 30

2 2540020 1 Grommet

3 3290605 2 Nut, Lock M6

4 3290405 2 Nut, Lock M4

5 4031509 2 Capscrew M4 x 25

6 4240032 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

7 4460488 AR Mount, Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

9 4811700 4 Washer M6

10 1001276626 1 Mount, Module

11 1001142683 1 Module, Control

12 1001142736 1 Harness, Beacon (Not Shown - See Separate Breakdown in
ELECTRICAL Section)

13 1001272681 1 Lamp, Strobe

13 4460897 1 Connector

13 4460464 2 Pin

14 4811400 2 Washer M4

3122318600 450A_450AJ 151



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-34. BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION - RED

ART_1001242856_C

152 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-34. BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION - RED

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001242856 Ref BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION - RED C

1 0760614 2 Bolt M6 x 30

2 2540020 1 Grommet

3 3290605 2 Nut, Lock M6

4 3290405 2 Nut, Lock M4

5 4031509 2 Capscrew M4 x 25

6 4240032 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

7 4460488 AR Mount, Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

9 4811700 4 Washer M6

10 1001276626 1 Mount, Module

11 1001142683 1 Module, Control

12 1001142736 1 Harness, Beacon (Not Shown - See Separate Breakdown in
ELECTRICAL Section)

13 1001272682 1 Lamp, Strobe

13 4460897 1 Connector

13 4460464 2 Pin

14 4811400 2 Washer M4

3122318600 450A_450AJ 153



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-35. BATTERY AND CABLE INSTALLATION

ART_1001166316_H

154 450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-35. BATTERY AND CABLE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001166316 Ref BATTERY AND CABLE INSTALLATION H
1 0361810 1 Bar, Hold-down
2 0400075 1 Battery
3 0760610 2 Bolt M6 x 20
6 3290605 3 Nut M6
7 3291005 2 Nut M10
8 3820032 4 Rivet
9 4811702 4 Washer M6
10 4812000 2 Washer M10
11 1001117240 1 Cover
12 1001119278 1 Insulation
13 1001119280 2 Bolt M16 x 260
14 0760612 1 Bolt M6 x 25
15 3740067 1 Relay
15 3300220 2 Nut 3/8
15 1001111424 2 Washer 3/8
15 3321001 1 Nut #10
15 4761000 1 Washer #10
16 4811700 2 Washer M6
17 1001171678 1 Cable, Battery (Positive + to Aux Relay)
18 1001171679 1 Cable, Battery (Aux Relay to Aux Pump)
19 1001171680 1 Cable, Battery (Negative — to Aux Pump)
20 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
21 0641504 1 Bolt 5/16 x 1/2
22 4711500 1 Washer 5/16
23 3290601 2 Nut M6
24 0760512 1 Bolt M5 x 25
25 3290501 1 Nut M5
26 3290505 1 Nut M5
27 4811600 2 Washer M5
3122318600 450A_450AJ 155



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-36. HOODS INSTALLATION (ABS) - WITH DEUTZ ENGINES (450A)

TANK SIDE

OF2

ART_1001219201

3122318600

450A_450AJ

156



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

157

450A_450AJ

3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-36. HOODS INSTALLATION (ABS) - WITH DEUTZ ENGINES (450A)

158

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001219201 Ref HOODS INSTALLATION F
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0630613 4 Bolt M10 x 30
3 0701018 5 Bolt M10 x 50
4 0760810 4 Bolt M8 x 20
5 0760812 11 Bolt M8 x 25
6 0760814 4 Bolt M8 x 30
7 0761014 14 Bolt M10 x 30
8 0761214 6 Bolt M12 x 30
9 0940049 2 Bumper
10 0940071 3 Bumper
11 1701691 2 Decal - No Step
12 3290805 10 Nut M8
13 3291005 14 Nut M10
14 3311501 6 Nut 5/16
15 3311601 7 Nut 3/8
16 4160182 1 Spring, Gas
17 4711500 2 Washer 5/16
18 4811900 29 Washer M8
19 4812000 16 Washer M10
20 4812002 14 Washer M10
21 4812100 2 Washer M12
22 4812102 4 Washer M12
23 5251014 8 Bolt M10 x 30
24 8310686 2 Nut, Retainer M8
25 88662523 3 Nut, Tinnerman
26 1001118274 3 Nut M8
27 1001167149 1 Panel, Filler
28 1001167159 1 Mount
29 1001167163 1 Tray
30 1001167169 1 Mount
31 1001169046 4 Nut
32 1001211716 1 Support, Hood
33 1001170018 1 Mount
34 1001170022 1 Mount
37 1001171216 1 Cover
38 1001174098 1 Pipe, Exhaust
39 1001179904 1 Mount
40 1001182169 1 Spring, Gas
41 1001182875 1 Mount
42 1001182877 1 Mount
43 1001182879 1 Mount
44 1001191832 4 Rivnut M8
45 1001211717 1 Support
46 1001250291 1 Bracket
47 1001243414 1 U-Bolt
48 4891600 1 Washer 3/8
100 1001285598 1 Hood Kit (Includes Items 101-102) D
101 1001285597 1 Hood Assembly - Tank Side (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
450A_450AJ 3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

102 1001172833 1 Hood Assembly - Engine Side (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

3122318600 450A_450AJ 159



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-37. HOODS INSTALLATION (ABS) - WITH KUBOTA ENGINE (450A)

TANK SIDE

3122318600

450A_450AJ

160



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

ENGINE SIDE

161

450A_450AJ

3122318600



SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-37. HOODS INSTALLATION (ABS) - WITH KUBOTA ENGINE (450A)

162

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001219202 Ref HOODS INSTALLATION — 450A WITH KUBOTA ENGINE G
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0630613 4 Bolt M10 x 30
3 0701018 5 Bolt M10 x 50
4 0760810 10 Bolt M8 x 20
5 0760812 11 Bolt M8 x 25
6 0760814 4 Bolt M8 x 30
7 0761014 14 Bolt M10 x 30
8 0761214 6 Bolt M12 x 30
9 0940049 2 Bumper
10 0940071 3 Bumper
11 1701691 2 Decal - No Step
12 3290805 10 Nut M8
13 3291005 14 Nut M10
14 3311501 6 Nut 5/16
15 3311601 3 Nut 3/8
16 4160182 1 Spring, Gas
17 4711500 2 Washer 5/16
18 4811900 29 Washer M8
19 4811902 2 Washer M8
20 4812000 16 Washer M10
21 4812002 14 Washer M10
22 4812100 2 Washer M12
23 4812102 4 Washer M12
24 5240800 4 Washer M8
25 5251014 8 Bolt M10 x 30
26 8310686 2 Nut, Retainer M8
27 88662523 3 Nut, Tinnerman
28 1001118274 3 Nut M8
29 1001167149 1 Panel, Filler
30 1001167159 1 Mount
31 1001167163 1 Tray
32 1001167169 1 Mount
33 1001169046 4 Nut
34 1001211716 1 Support, Hood
35 1001170018 1 Mount
36 1001170022 1 Mount
37 1001170859 1 Mount
38 1001171216 1 Cover
39 1001174098 1 Pipe, <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>